Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ELLEN MAGEE, CHAIR
KEVIN E. CARSON
JEFF CHORMAN
JOHN WILLIAMSON
E. BRENT WORKMAN

(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 845-5079 F

AGENDA

September 21, 2020

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for July 20, 2020

Approval of Findings of Fact for July 20, 2020

Old Business

Case No. 12467 — Paula & Jeffrey Horn seek variances from the side yard setback
requirements for proposed structures (Sections 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the west side of Riverwalk Drive within the Beaver
Creek subdivision. 911 Address: 18852 Riverwalk Drive, Milton. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax
Parcel: 235-30.00-637.00

Public Hearings

Case No. 12470 — Troy & Alice Rohrbaugh seeks variances from the rear yard setback
requirements for proposed structures (Sections 115-34 and 115-183 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The property is located on the southeast side of Owens Court within The
Curves subdivision. 911 Address: 40116 Owens Court, Fenwick Island. Zoning District: MR.
Tax Parcel: 134-22.00-7.05

Case No. 12471 — Daniel Ostinvil seeks variances from the rear yard setback requirement
for existing structures. (Sections 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code).
The property is located on the west side of North Poplar Street at the intersection of Old Sailor
Road. 911 Address: 31016 N. Poplar Street, Laurel. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 232-
12.18-51.00
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Case No. 12472 — Stephens Rentals, LLC (Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless)
seeks a special use exception to place a telecommunications tower and a variance from the
height requirements for a telecommunications tower (Sections 115-50, 115-179, 115-194.2
and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the south side of
Old Racetrack Road opposite Brick Manor Road. 911 Address: N/A Zoning District: HI-1.
Tax Parcel: 532-20.00-14.02

Case No. 12473 — Equity Trust Co. (Kenda West) seek variances from the front yard
setback requirements for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34 and 115-182 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located on the south side of Pine Grove Road within
the Hollywoods Park subdivision. 911 Address: 32622 Pine Grove Road, Laurel. Zoning
District: MR. Tax Parcel: 432-8.00-124.00

Case No. 12477 — Iris Moore, Danny L Moore, Jr., & Darren E. Moore seek a variance
from the minimum lot width requirement for a proposed lot (Section 115-25 of the Sussex
County Zoning Code). The property is located on the northwest side of Shingle Point Road
approximately 150 ft. northeast of Waldwick Way. 911 Address: N/A. Zoning District: AR-
1. Tax Parcel: 135-11.00-2.03

Case No. 12479 — Sports at the Beach seeks a special use exception for an outdoor display
or promotional activity (Sections 115-23 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code).
The property is located on the southeast side of Lewes Georgetown Highway (Route 9),
approximately 0.43 mile west of Park Avenue. 911 Address: 22518 Lewes Georgetown
Highway, Georgetown. Zoning District: CR-1/AR-1. Tax Map: 135-15.00-82.00

Additional Business

*hkhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhkkkkhkhkhkhirhhhkhkhkkhhhiiiiix

Board of Adjustment meetings can be monitored on the internet at
WWW.sussexcountyde.gov.

*hhkhhkhkkkhkhkkkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkhhkkkihhkihikihiik

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on September
14, 2020 at 4:00 p.m., and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

This Agenda is subject to change to include the addition or deletion of items,
including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the Meeting.
Agenda items listed may be considered out of sequence.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY


http://www.sussexcountyde.gov/

Board of Adjustment
September 21, 2020
Page 3 of 3

-MEETING INSTRUCTIONS-

** The Sussex County Board of Adjustment is holding this meeting under the authority issued by
Governor John C. Carney through Proclamation No. 17-3292.

The public is encouraged to view the meeting on-line. Any person attending in person will be
required to go through a wellness and security screening, including a no-touch temperature check.
The public will be required to wear a facial mask.

Chambers seating capacity is limited, and seating assignments will be enforced.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting. b Any person who dials

in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via phone, please dial:
Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Member of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet”, are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments shall be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday, September
17, 2020

HHHHH?
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RECEL caan T bET

JUN 0 3 2020 Board of Adjustment Application Heaning Date_= Eyp
SGEX COUNTY Sussex County, Delaware qf”Pﬂ A03005677-
su NG Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department

N
PLANNING & ZO 2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947

302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [ ] Existing Condition [_|

Special Use Exception[_| Proposed

Administrative Variance Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] /5-25 /8- /83

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
18852 Rive_:rwalk Dr., Milton, Delaware 19968

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Raising an existing patio to deck level, (not to exceed 32".) Patio currently extends to
approximately four feet from our rear property line.

Tax Map #: 2-35-30R2406) (37 00O Property Zoning: "Rsdntl /)4 -1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Paula and Jeffrey Horn

Applicant Address: 18852 Riverwalk Dr.

City Milton State DE Zip: 19968

Applicant Phone #: (917) 885-4969 Applicant e-mail: jeffhorn72@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Paula Hom

Owner Address: 18852 Riverwalk Dr.

City Milton 4] State DE Zip: 19968 Purchase Date: 6/5/18
Owner Phone #:  (646) 242-3231 Owner e-mail:  phorn392@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

S e _soi/20
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The unique physical setting of our situation is illustrated in the accompanying photograph. Our back yard
abuts the neighbor's side yard.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

As the patio was already existing when we bought the property and due to the unique configuration of the
lots there is no alternative construction that affords the relief we are seeking,

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The reason we are seeking to raise the level of the existing patio is that work performed by the resident of
19948 Riverwalk resulted in an impediment to our unobstructed view of a pond area, for which we paid a
$5,000 premium. We are seeking to mitigate the impediment and to gain 2 - 3 hours of sunlight on summer

evenings, and to raise our functional space equal to the level of the neighboring construction, i.e., the work
af 12948 Rivomunll currantlu mlacac uc i o "fiohbhayl" catfing +

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The essential character, aesthetic harmony, etc. of the neighborhood will not be impacted as the
construction will take place in our back yard, at the rear of the house and will only be visible from a small
area of the street..

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The variance we are requesting is the minimum practical variance possible as it uses an existing patio for
size and scope of construction. '

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Paula and Jeffrey Horn

18852 Riverwalk Drive

Milton, Delaware 19968
May 30, 2020

Board of Adjustment

Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning and Zoning
2 The Circle (PO Box417)
Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: Variance Application

To Whom It May Concerr:

Enclosed please find our application for a variance relating to a renovation we wish to perform
on our property in the Meadows of Beaver Creek housing development.

Specifically we wish to install a deck 32”above our existing patio. The primary reason we wish to
do so is that as the result of a major construction project performed by our neighbor at 18848
Riverwalk, in 2019, we lost what we paid a $5000 premium to Bryton Homes, (from whom we
bought the house,) for an unobstructed view of a pond adjacent to our property. As you will see
from the accompanying photos our view is no longer unobstructed and when using the patio we
are acutely aware of being literally, looked down on from above, as opposed to simply our patios
still being side by side. Raising the deck to this level would restore some of the view we lost due
to the construction next door. The configuration of the lots is unique, (our back yard abuts the
neighbor’s side yard,) and obtaining a variance is the only means by which we can obtain relief,

In addition to the application, please find enclosed a plat of our property indicating the location
of the proposed deck and several photos illustrating the above-referenced construction while in
progress and the end result.

We are not certain and wish to enquire as to whether we might be eligible for an administrative
variance, which we believe to be lest costly. Please clarify-this point for us. We are available to
provide any additional information you may require. Thank you.

Jeffrey Hotn
( 917-885-4969

Encl: BOA Application, $400 check, Plat 18852 Riverwalk Dr., Five (5) site photographs
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Sugsex County
ELLEN MAGEE, CHAIR DELAWARE
KEVIN CARSON sussexcountyde.gov
JEFF CHORMAN (302) 855-7878 T
JOHN WILLIAMSON {302) 845-5079 F

E. BRENT WORKMAN

MEMO

TO: Jamie Whitehouse
FROM: Ann Lepore
DATE: September 14, 2020

RE: BOA Case No. 12467

Attached to this memo is the permit information for the property at 18848 Riverwalk Drive as
requested by the Board.

The addition is in compliance with County Code and has received a Certificate of Occupancy.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947




MAIN OFFICE
MAIN OFFICE (FAX)

INSPECTION SCHEDULING
INSPECTIONS (FAX)

PLAN REVIEW
PLAN REVIEW (FAX)

BUILDING CODE
(302) B55-7860

(302) 855-7821
(302) 858-5500

{302) 855-7821

(302) 855-7860
(302) 855-7869

Susgex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

ANDY WRIGHT
CHIEF OF BUILDING CODE

SINGLE FAMILY INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

Prior to pouring concrete

@\FOOTING INSPECTION-

@

" 5 B B »

Mininmm of 24" inches below finished grade

Pole buildings must be a minimum 36" inches below grade
Re-bar and reinforcement tied and in place (when required)
Footings free of debris, organic material and water
Concrete shall not be placed on [rozen soil

PRE-SLAB INSPECTION-

s Required for conditioned areas on slab on grade for “Pole
Building” style dwellings or dwellings with “fturndown”
slabs.

*  Perimeter insulation installed prior to pouring slab

TRACK INSPECTION-

Required for pre-engineered sunrooms
Track installed for floor and/or roof panels

HOUSEWRAP/FRAMING INSPECTION-

Hosusewrap inspection may be scheduled before the
framing inspection as a separate inspection.

Building is weather tight (roof covering & housewrap)
Electrical and plumbing inspected with stickers on site
Mechanical ducts and boots installed and sealed

Draft stopping and fire blocking completed

Basement waterproofing complete and certification
provided

Certifications for pre-engineered products on site
Framing inspection before exterfor covering is installed.
No insulation is to be installed before framing inspection
Pole buildings require a header inspection prior to any
exterior or interior wall covering is installed

Plant built portions of modular homes do not require
framing inspection, but are required a “Close-Tn"
inspection after the units are set and before mating wall
have exterior covering installed.

Site built portions of a modular home project are still
required a framing inspection.

()

Application # ZO lq O(ﬂ/}_(ﬂ

ENERGY INSPECTIONS (DWELLINGS ONLY)-

+  Energy contpliance form (*Res-Check™) must be on site.

s Building envelope sealed from all air drafis

+  All insulation properly installed.

s  Thermal stickers for doors and windows must be in place.

e Modular homes to have all air gaps in mating walls sealed
and site-built portion such as: finished cape cods, rooms
over parages, additional living spaces...etc.) certification
and a permanent certificate must be completed and posted
in or around the electric box before final inspection.

FINAL INSPECTION-

¢ Work is completed

»  Electrical and plumbing have been inspected with stickers
on site.

» Blower door/energy certification posted in or around
-electric panel

«  Duct blaster certification ONLY if any of duct work is in
unconditioned space

¢ Rough grade for proper drainage away from structure

»  Guiters and downspouts instaifed

* 911 addresses must be posted

»  Aftic and crawlspace insulation installed

*  Must provide access o attic areas

County approved plans must be kept on job site for
inspectors’ review to receive an inspection.

Additional inspections after 5 inspeetions (Except Modular
Home Projects without site-built additions) shafl be charged
$40.00 per trip and to be paid hefore the issuance of the
certificate of occupaney, Modular Home projects will be
charged $40.00 per trip after 4 inspections.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 589
GEQRGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947




All inspections can now be viewed on the County’s website nsing the “Self Service Portal.” To access this feature, please
visit: www.sussexcountyde.sov. Click on the “Building Code” link in the Business section under Building and
Construction. Once you are in the Building Code section, click on the “Inspections and Scheduling” tab on the left-hand
side of the screen. Look for the “Self Service Portal™ link at the top center next to picture. You will need to enter your
Parcel ID or Application reference number to view all inspection results, Both numbers can be found on your building
permit,

Before requesting any inspection, all “third party” reports such as; engineered footing reports, piling blow counts, water
proofing certificates, stamped truss repairs, and energy certificate reports must be emailed to our Inspection Office at
buildinginspections@sussexcountyde.gov. Application number must be included.

Any requested inspection failing to provide any of the above-mentioned reports, will not be scheduled.

TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS:
PLEASE CALL 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE AT 302-858-5500 BETWEEN 7:30 a.m. & 3:00 p.m.
MUS ? HAVE ARPLICATION NUMBER TO SC7ED7LE INSPECTIONS.
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Sussex County
Building Permit

P.0. Box 589 | 201906926
Georg(?;o‘gg ' DE :3994? lssue Date: 06/19/2019
302-856-772 Expire Date: 06/18/2020

ES. ADDITION OUT OF TOWN

=

s e __“0\_.“_7 Al Ml S e I T R E A : =
Name: DIMINNO NICHOLAS M SR License Number:
CID: 135056 License Exp. Date:
Phone: Insurance Exp. Date:

T SR TR

Propased Use: PORCH W/ROOF

Construction Type:
Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 2,520
Cannot Ocoupy More than of Total Lot Area

Distance from any Dwelling of other Qwnership:
Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accessary Structure:

Ay il Ty S T
Measurements taken from Property Lines
Front Sethack: 07 ‘5 / Mar Sethack: / oI

Side Setback: /O X Corner Setback: /
Maximum Building Height:  42FT Location Description:
FLOOD ZONE BEAVER CREEK LOT 139 PHASE 3

Flood Zone:  XP 310L
If Initialed, See Attached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description: RES ADD W/ BC

Scope of Work:
12x15 SCREEN PORCH

Permit Details:

Dot t (59) con S

Signature of Appdhving Offigial Sigrature of OvmerContiacioc
[ fully understand the Zoning Requlrerents of this permit,

Buifiding Pdrmiit Application:
ZONING AND BUILDING PERMIT will expire one (1) Kear from the date of lssue, Permit may be renewed if construclion has begun and conlinued
in a normal manner and not discontinued for reasons othar than these bayond the permit-helder's conlrol. Grading or surface-shaping of the site shall not ba

|

|

|

|

considered as "actual construction”, Parmit must be renewed prior to expiration date, |
ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO GO ON PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY. The owner or owners of 1

j

3

these premises do heraby consent to the Board of Assessment, Plannleg and Zoning and Building Code Offigials to enfer upon-sald premises during the
construstion of which this PERMIT is granted, or within a reasonable time thereafter, for the purposes of assessing and inspecting said property, said consent

being given on the i nir;? of this f)ermit.

THE SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNMNG AND ZONING COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS OMLY TO
COMPLIANGE WITH SUSBEX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCES, IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS AN ALL INCLUSIVE APPROVAL FOR THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENGIES, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE. P

I BP-112375 |




Total Bedrooms: Heat Type:

Full Baths: Half Baths: Roofing:

Total Rooms; Exterior Walls:
Basement: Foundation Type:
Interior Walis: Fireplace Type:
Flooring: _ Air Conditioning: N

Fences
Fence may only be 3.%' tali around the front and back sides until 40°/30', Thereafter, fence may be a maximum of
7' taill. On corner properties, the fence may only be 3’ tall along the corner fronts and 25' from the intersection of
property lines. Fence may go on property line.

__Above-Ground Pools
Must have ladder up and locked at all times when not in use, Poo! must be 4° high above grade. If nol, a fence is
required around perimeter of pool

In-Ground Pools
A minimure 4' tall fence must be around the perimeler of the pool. A minimum 3" walkway must be between the
pool and fence. Gate must be locked at all times when the poo! is not in use.

Pools or Guest Homes
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical meters are permitted.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the lacation approved by the park.

Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four (4) vehicles permitted in structure without a Planning & Zoning Mearing.

Agricultural Storage Structures
Storage only. NO LIVESTGCK PERMITTED.,

Farm-Use Permits
Prior to issuance of the Cerlificate of Occupancy, it must be confirmed that the building will be used for farm use
only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitted to the Building Code Department.



Page l of 1

@ Parcel Inspector

Select Parcel

| 935-30.00-636.00

Search - Clear Results

FIRM_PAN 10003C0310L

EFF_DATE 6/19/2018

https://maps.sussexcountyde.gov/PermitCounter/Map.htmi? 6/14/2019
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Status A Business '
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Applicant C - CONTRACTOR -
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Parcej 235-20.00-63600 N . Sen o
Location 18548 RIVERWALE DRIVE i &= Existing use RS . RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY
UNKNOWN DE 15958 ning 2R-7 - AGRICULTURAL RESIGENTIAL =
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Location desc BEAVER CREEK LOT 139 PHASE 3
,, o flood zone
Impervious surface - o
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BUILDER

BRYTON HOMES

26663 LEWES GEORGETOWN -
HIGHWAY

HARBESON, DE 18951
PHONE: 302-684—5248

PN

CONTACT: DAM SMIFH VAN
SITE DATA // N .
LOT 139 BEAVER CREEK  ,
Lards N/F ~ D
TAX MAP 2-35-30
PARCEL: 636,00 7 CATHERINE ASCHIERO ™ '?/[/
DEED REF.: 4242/90 . o &
Do Rers ool Tax Map 2-35-30, p. 635 o
244/53 " Deed Ref.. 4576/77 S55'05'56"°E
SHEET 7 OF 7 o /S .75.00
OWNER: STANMORE BEAVER 26, S L
CREEK, LLC “ .

™ CPsS
~ ' N / >
W 7 E ‘ it
N /:Qj/ o8 Lot 139 RIS By, \
. 7,500 SF.+

~ . p . ~
RN /K 0172 AC.: Sgpf,:e‘e/ (NN
" | STORY FRAME

o
Ex. 20° Wide (‘ W/ VINYL SIDING i //t "/ AN
Uity Easement f CPS ) W iy R / Londs N/F

/
o o v
4\? : 9@ /3% STANMORE BEAVER CREEK,
3 NS S 10/ LG
N51°34'18"E ~ L. 7 7/ "Lot 140’
= 39.51" N N a¥ 7 Tax Mop 2-35-30, p. 637
& ) ™ & Deed Ref.: 4242/90
2 N55'05'56"W—" . Cantiievered
n, 14 08- . A Ireplace
& Lands N/F . 9,
a, STANMORE BEAVER CREEK. LL.C opyeal mp g O
"Open Space 3" N3907'71"W e \ # CPS
— ! oncrete
Tax M:pzﬁ 35-30, 28.54 Goner /\ N
ibeed Ref.:
inDged Re 4242/90 Landa N/ ~
/ /S/'FANMORE ?EéVER CREEK, £x. 20 Wide
7/ ot 141-, Utitity Eosément
Tax Mop 2-35-30, p. 638
Deed Ref.. 4242/90
At -_— PROPERTY LINE
TES FROM 0.0, TD P08, BEING THE END OF A 25’ RADIUS
CURVE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERN RIGHT-CF-WAY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
LINE OF MEADOW CREEK DRIVE (A 60’ WIDE RIGHT—OF~WAY) WITH e - == -BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
THE WESTERN RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF RIVERWALK DRIVE {A 50°
WIDE RIGHT-OF~WAY). THENCE WITH THE WESTERN ® cps CAPPED PIN SET
RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF RIVERWALK DRIVE; N 34'54'04"E 281.93" srmrimrarse e GURB AND GUTTER
THENCE WITH THE ARG OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT 117.81', SADD e = GIDEWALK
CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 75.00°, AND SCRIBED BY A CHORD S s e
OF M 10°05'56" W 106.07"; THENCE N 56°05'56" W 40.48". SEWER CLEANOUT
WATER METER
WATER VALVE
CABLE TV PEDESTAL
NOTES:
1; THIS LOT 139 IS IN FLOOD ZONE X {(UNSHADED) — AREAS 4 LAND OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PLACEMENT OF ANY
DETERMINED TQ BE QUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS ON OR WiTHIN THE PROPERTY LINES OR
FLOCDPLAIN, PER FIRM MAP No, i0005CO310K, MAP REVISED WTHIN THE BUILDING SETBACKS.
MARCH 18, 2015,
5. FOR EASEMENTS OR ENCUMBRANCES ON THE PARCEL OF LAND
2. THIS IS A SUBURBAN CLASS BOUNDARY SURVEY. SHOWN HEREON, SEE SUBDIVISION "FINAL SUBDIVISION, BEAVER
CREEK", DATED JUNE 19, 2007 AND FILED FOR RECORD N THE
3. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPAREC WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A OFFICE OF RECORDER OF DEEDS IN SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE IN
TITLE REPORT WHICH MAY SHOW ADDITIONAL CONVEYANGES, PLOT VOLUME £17 PAGES 84 THRU 20.

EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, RIGHT—-OF—WAY OR MORE STRINGENT

BUILDING RESTRICTIONS.

| HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THAT THE SURVEY
SHOWN HERZON IS CORRECT. THAT IT IS A SURVEY OF LOT 139 OF "FINAL SUBDIVISION, BEAVER CREEK, PHASE
3", DATED JUNE 19, 2007, AND FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF RECORDER OF DEEDS IN SUSSEX COUNTY,

DELAWARE N PLOT V@ 17 PAGES 84 THRU 90.
=1 28 /5]
DONALD G. GRowsR.(ﬁeiaA’are Lcmd Surveyor § 0734 Date
BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN MD DRAVNEY M,
Y » SCALE __1"=30°
BEAVER CREEK - LOT 139
. .Engmnng ® Envionmental Scionces DATE _ d2any
P HASE 3 # Conslniction Services & Laokd Planning & Surveying
INDIAN RIVER HUNDRED ANNAPOLIS % CENTREVILLE ® ELKTON » SALISBURY JosNo, _ B2080107
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE ek SHEET No. _1
FOR: BRYTON HOMES [ s cosmps o007




RECEIVED

September 3, 2020 SEP 09 2020
Sussex County Board of Adjustment SUSSEX COUNTY
2 The Circle, PO Box 417 PLANNING & ZONING

Georgetown, DE. 19947
Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment,

The Board of Directors of the Meadows of Beaver Creek is opposed to the variance request
made by Jeff and Paula Horn, Case # 12467. The proposed variance would be in conflict with
the community’s Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions Article VI, Section 10, B which states,
“Each side yard setback line of any lot shall be ten feet (10’) from the respective side line of
such lot”” and Section 10, D which states “ No main building or accessary building shall be
erected on any Lot nearer than ten feet (10’) to the rear Lot line

As we understand what the Board of Adjustment is considering is to approve a variance which
would be in direct opposition to our governing documents and as such we feel that the Board
of Adjustment should deny such request.

Thank you for your consideration,

For the Meadows of Beaver Creek Board of Directors

William Klunk

President, MBC Board of Directors



Case # / '2 ":‘ /0

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date ¢ /11/20

Sussex County, Delaware Appl o on H2eloots 35
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [v] Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception |:| Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [_| Code Reference (ofﬁce use only)
Appeal |:| 1y -3y

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
40116 Owens Ct. Fenwick Island, DE 19944

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Extend upper deck 2’ past the BRL.
Lower deck extends up to 5’ past BRL.

Tax Map #: l 134-22.00-7.05 Property Zoning: [R-e-s /7 |

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: | GR Campbell Construction , LLC l
Applicant Address: | PO Box 900 |

City IGreenwood I State IDE | Zip: | 19950 |
Applicant Phone #:[302-715-1644 | Applicant e-mail: [ grcampbellconstruction@gmail.cog)

Owner Information

Owner Name: | Mr & Mrs Rohrbaugh |
Owner Address: | 40116 (40114) Owens Ct

City | Fenwick Island State [DE | Zip:| 19944 Purchase Date:[ 8.29.06

Owner Phone #: [ 917-921-8567 | Owner e“mail: [alrohrbaugh@msn.com ]

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: c C DE,“ CDﬂ Shrv ¢ 'hm_

Agent/Attorney Address: () Q)cg* 00

Gty (yzenwoccl T~ State pz Zipi_[9a5 2

Agent/Attorney Phone #: 502 q[r) ey me Agent/Attorney e-mail: c\mamobatcm QTTU(J"I mé)
51"1004( Com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

E i 04 " e l52.0
L he 0

EGUAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY



Sussex County, DE-BOA. _lication
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the

Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Beachlront property deck extension request to slightly mirror aesthetics ol allowable Tower deck extension.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonahle

use of the property.
Reasonable use of the property with maximized deck area is necessary to accommodate aging family

members.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

onfirmed- The survey shows the East decks on the property built to the BRL. Accessibility and
convenience for all requires additional space for essential, inclusive navigation.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the

appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
Confirmed- The requested extension cannot be viewed from the street and/or the entrance to the 6 property
cut-de-sac neighborhood of The Curves.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Confirmed- The property owner requests only a 2' extension on the upper deck, as opposed to mirroring the
full 5' extension allowable on the lower deck. This request will allow full navigation and reasonable use of

the outdoor space.




NOTES:

e Other than shown, this plat and survey
does not verify the existence or
nonexistence of right-of-ways and/or
easements pertaining to this property.
Including but not limited to Tax Ditch
Easements.

¢ No title search provided or stipulated.

(8L) BUILDING LINE
SCALE: 1"=30'

AREA: 10,316 SQ. FT.

TAX MAP NO. 1-34-22-07.05
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Lands of
State of Delaware
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REFERENCE DATUM NOTES:

1. HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD '83

Lands of TROY L. ROHRBAUGH and ALICE
ROHRBAUGH. Being known as LOT NO. 4, THE
CURVES. Ref: Plat Book 40, Page 17.

(North American Datum of 1983)
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ZONE: "VE", B.F.E.=
10.0', "AE", B.F.E=6.0' &
"AO", DEPTH 2.0

O.P.A. EST. 11-16-91

CLASS "B" SURVEY

HUNDRED: BALTIMORE

COUNTY: SUSSEX

STATE OF DELAWARE

DATE OF ORIGINAL: 03-26-2020

DRAWN BY: MICHAEL LOVELAND

IMPI ER

URVEYING
& ASSOCIATE, INC.

32486 POWELL FARM ROAD, FRANKFORD, DE 19945

www.delawaresurveyor.com

PHONE: (302) 539-7873 FAX: (302) 539-4336

], Gregory M. Hook, registered as a Prafessional Land Surveyor in the State of Delaware, hereby state that the information shown on this plan has been prepared under my
supervision and meets the standards of practice as established by the State of Delaware Board of Professional Land Surveyors. Any changes to the property conditions,
improvemnents, boundary or property comers after the date shown hereon shall necessitate a new review and certification for any official or legal use.
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REQUEST
LOWER DECK 5' o
EXTENSION
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DATE

BY

NO. | DESCRIPTION

VARIANCE REQUEST
SEPTEMBER 14, 2020

ROHRBAUGH RESIDENCE
40114 OWENS CT
FENWICK ISLAND, DE 19944

GR CAMPBELL
CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

PO BOX 900
GREENWOOD, DE 19950

07.29.2

SCALE:
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SHEET:
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|
OIN:  134-22.00-7.05
ﬁ Owner Name ROHRBAUGH TROY L
I‘ & ALICE ROHRBAUGH
Book 3353
- Mailing Address 65 EAST 90TH ST
City NEW YORK
[ State NY
||| Description THE CURVES
\ |! Description 2 LOT 4
| || Description3 ~ OWENS COURT
. J~ Land Code
I[
\ polygonLayer
| Override 1
‘ polygonLayer
[ Override 1
I [] TaxParcels
911 Address
— Streets
[J county Boundaries
1:564
0 0005 001 0.02 mi
July 27, 2020 o 001 002 o



é Case # ﬁzq 7f
Board of Adjustment Application  HearingDate 7%/~ 2>

S s T i B By
Sussex County, Delaware AOAG TVAS
" Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department ‘
2 The Circle {P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: {please check all applicable)

Variance E// Existing Condition E]/
Special Use Exception] ] Proposed |_]
Administrative Variance [ ] - . Code Reference (office use only}

AppeaIL—_]
Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
.y ; ; s ; gy
Grel b N Feplar S
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

f”? &’i; frdrd » j£7‘é f,{“’»fz é"-'éi VGt cer £ &S (2’4 /j 73 6}.‘_%5.’,’/{‘* .' «
7 , /ddw /5 jEf ;é 4 vj;; ol

HS - 25 u  4le- 152

TaxMap#: ] 22~ 1L 1@ - 0100 Property Zoning: i3 ¢ - |

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Yot Bhinvid

Applicant Address: ¢33, Onnoed ST

City (ol State’ V¢ Zip: 104570

Applicant Phone #:  1ny7 i ,11().5 §¢, Applicant e-mail: Akl @ﬁn«&ﬁ Wi

Owner Information

Owner Name: Ll O5tayt
Owner Address: _ Zigiiy pJ i@g@‘g@wﬁ’g - : 4 o
City [auirel State 1. ¢ Zips ‘sﬁ’xﬁ!S’g‘g Purchase Date:

Owner Phone #:_27-(,70-544¢,  Ownerermail: - jyseiy W\ @apgl. Loy

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Ag_ent/A_ttorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

in granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including frregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and hot to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
TS Drepeery 1S TR UL Sign N Siede o
Tt Thes Lot 15 pmsideved Smatt fgt Beeawst 18 Conten

2. Cannot otherwise be developed: {£5% Thuay) 1000V 39
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

wse of the proverty. “THgy g SCpTic 1S focattd on it Same
ST o E i propeity

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the a \jpeliant

T ety e snoinald FOPErtY BwWnTy | e o ¥
m%ff U"‘ een Thiet hi{mg{, T rneved Tif\fwz’ nfort zx’mxffwamf

AU

4. Wilt not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
___ appropriate use of deve!opment of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
T ‘u‘{{ DeEn Jeavng o e plopt Yy £07 Mosy 2 uow's
! *'f: Net 1tV bﬁ‘ﬂ’i Lo Pl A el Y Wwu) g
gy goéennal Geatdenidh hoepctly 0F YA
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5. Minimum variance: *
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that wilt afford relief and

represent the least modl’écatlon passible of the regulatlon in issue.
¢ papisee e yorce N 1Y Thag ™ i i)

Vo el it ity o fErral LU

fage [2
Last updated 3/17/2015



RAY B. SISK
10178 Marvil Drive
Laurel, Delaware 19956

June 17, 2020

To Whom it may concern;

RE: Tax Map Parcel 232-12.18-51.00
31016 North Poplar Street, Laurel, Delaware 19956
Present owner: Daniel Ostinvil

| purchased the above property in the fall of 2002. The building
was under construction by Joseph Ferrell a builder who | purchased
the property from. Shortly after | purchased the property, Milford
Fertilizer put a six-foot chain-link fence up which borders two sides of
my property along with Sailor Road. That there is a rental unit on the
South side of the property. | have since sold the property to Daniel
Ostinvil.

That since | purchased the property which is an odd shape parcel,
I never had a complaint from my neighbors. The property sets on the
corner of North Poplar and Sailor Road and Laurel has a large water
tower on the property across the street. Milford Fertilizer has no
building near this property.

Should anyone have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectfully,

Ray B. Sisk
V4 ;Z’// BA. AV oG /2 7/30
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LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

PLAN DATA:
; 1. TITLE REFERENCED TO:
R TM# 232-12.18-51.00, DB 4971, PG 166

31016 NORTH POPLAR STREET, LAUREL, DE 19970

BROAD CREEK HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE
2. NO TITLE REPORT PERFORMED OR FURNISHED IN PREPARATION
OF THIS PLAT.
3. THIS PLAN DOES NOT CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE OR
NON—EXISTENCE OF EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS OF WAY AS A FULL
AND COMPLETE SEARCH MAY REVEAL IN THE SUSSEX COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS.

@
i

I, ALAN O'DALE KENT, REGISTERED
AS A PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, HEREBY STATE THAT
THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER
MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS
ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF
DELAWARE BOARD OF
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS.
ANY CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY
CONDITIONS, IMPROVEMENTS,
BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY CORNERS
AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON
SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW
AND CERTIFICATION FOR ANY
L OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

Mmetr 9l .C8S
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F8ETL
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AREA: 7,212+SQ.FT.
OR 0.1656+ACRE

GRAVEL
PARKING

e e —— ——

B6°L¥
3.2% 91 .G8N

47.8

| S

( J 54" 43 17°E 86.99'
S I IR U e e

NORTH POPLAR STREET
(WIDTH VARIES)

= = ALAN ODALE KENT, PLS#738, DATE
=0 0 10 20 JOB # 2019259  THIS IS AN URBAN SURVEY

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN
PLAN OF THE

1 INCH = 20 FEET 07 JAN 2020 LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
LEGEND: DANIEL OSTINVIL
7 CAPPED PIN FOUND
@ IRON PIPE FOUND DATE OF LAST FREFPARED BY
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PLANNING & ZONING

JANELLE M. CORNWELL, AICP
DIRECTOR

(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 £

Sussex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

November 14, 2019

Daniel Ostinvil
528 Cooper St.
Laurel, DE 19956

RE: Notice of Decision Letter for Conditional Use (CU 2187) for Daniel Ostinvil
for Motor Vehicle Sales to be located at 31016 N Poplar St., Laurel.
Tax Parcel: 232-12.18-51.00

Dear Mr, Ostinvil:

At their meeting of November 12, 2019, the Sussex County Council approved the Conditional
Use application for motor vehicle sales with eight (8) conditions. The Conditional Use shall be
substantially underway within three (3) years of the County Council approval otherwise the
Conditional Use shall expire. A Site Plan showing the conditions of approval shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planning Commission prior to commencement of the use of the motor
vehicle sales. The following are the conditions:

A. One lighted sign shall be permitted. It shall not exceed 32 square feet per side.

B. Seccurity lighting shall be downward screened and shall be directed away from
neighboring properties and roadways.

C. No junked, unregistered or permanently inoperable vehicles or trailers shall be

stored on the site.

The site shall be subject to all DelDOT entrance and roadway requirements.

The cars shall be parked within fenced area, and the fence and parking area shall be

shown on the Final Site Plan.

F. The automotive sales hours shall only be from 9:00 am through 3:30 pm, Monday
through Friday, and 9:00 am until 2:30 pm on Saturdays. There shall not be any
Sunday hours.

G. Any violations of the conditions of approval of this Conditional Use may result in
the termination of this Conditional Use.

H. The Final Site Plan shall be subject to the review and approval of the Planning and
Zoning Commission.

SR

The Final Site Plan shall be prepared by a licensed Delaware Surveyor or Engineer and shall
contain the conditions of approval on the plan. The Final Site Plan shall be approved prior to
the commencement of the use on the property. The Site Plan shall be reviewed and approved
by the Planning Commission. Agency approvals include, but are not limited to: DelDOT,
Sussex Conservation District, the Office of the State Fire Marshal.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE GIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947




MNotice of Decision Letter CU 2187
Puge 2 of 2

Please submit a minimum of two (2) full size paper copies and an electronic copy (PDF) of
the Preliminary Site Plan to the Planning and Zoning Office a minimum of twenty (20) days
prior to a Planning Commission meeting.

An approved copy of the Ordinance granting approval of the Conditional Use will be sent to
you from the Clerk of Council.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions during business hours 8:30 am to 4:30 pm,
Monday through Friday, at (302)855-7878.

Sincerely,

C.\(ﬁu&kﬁbﬁk Counoe 2l

Janelle M. Cornwell, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning

CC: E.F. Quillen, Zoning Inspector
Mike Brady, Public Works
Andy Wright, Building Code
John Ashman, Engineering
CU 2187 file
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Sussex County
Building Permit
P.O. Box 589 201903994
Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7720.

Issue Date: 04/11/2019
Expire Date: 04/10/2020

License Number:
License Exp. Date:
Insurance Exp. Date:

e T =

MR S ;
Proposed Use: ADDITIONAL ROOMS
Construction Type:
Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 10,216
Cannot Occupy More than of Total Lot Area
Distance from any Dwelling of other Ownership:

Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accessory Structure:

Sl

e bt

Measurements taken from Property Lines

Front Sethack: 40.00 i Rear Sethack: 15.00 !
Side Setback:  15.00 / Corner Setback: /
Maximum Building Height:  42FT Location Description:

FLOOD ZONE W/POPLAR ST LOT 4

Flood Zone: XP 412L
it Initialed, See Attached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description: ACC STRUCT<400'

Scope of Work:

8X21 ADDITION TO EXISTING DTT GARAGE
EYEBROW OVER GARAGE DOOR

Permit Details:

Slgnature of Approving Official Slgnature of Owner/Contractor

Building Permit Application: | fully understand the Zoning Requirements of this permit.

) ZONING AND BUILDING PERMIT will expire one (1) year from the date of Issue. Permit may be renewed if construction has begun and
sontinued In & normal manner and not discontinued far reasons other than those beyond the permit-holder's control. Grading or surface-shaplng of the site
shall not be considerad as “actual construction”. Permit must be renewed prior to expiration date.

ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO GO ON PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY, The owner or owners of
these premises do hereby consent to the Board of Assessment, Planning and Zoning and Building Code Officials to enter upon said premises during the
construction of which this PERMIT is granted, or within a reasonable time thereafter, for the purposes of assessing and inspecting said properly, said

consent bein%%iven on the s(ijgﬂing of this permit.

THE SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO
COMPLIANGE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANGES. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS AN ALL INCLUSIVE APPROVAL FOR THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE.

BP-108278




Total Bedrooms: Heat Type:

Full Baths: Half Baths: Roofing:

Total Rooms: Exterior Walls:
Basement: Foundation Type:
Interior Walis: Fireptace Type:
Flooring: Air Conditioning: N

Fences
Fence may only be 3.5' tall around the front and back sides until 40°/30". Thereafter, fence may be a maximum of
7' tall. On corner properties, the fence may only be 3’ tall along the corner fronts and 25' from the intersection of
property lines. Fence may go on property line.

Above-Ground Pools
Must have ladder up and locked at ali times when not in use. Pool must be 4' high above grade. If not, a fence is
required around perimeter of pool

In-Ground Pools
A minimum 4’ tall fence must be around the perimeter of the pool. A minimum 3’ walkway must be between the
pool and fence. Gate must be locked at ali times when the pool is not in use.

Pools or Guest Homes
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical meters are permitted.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the location approved by the park.

Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four (4) vehicles permitted in structure without a Planning & Zoning Hearing.

Agricultural Storage Structures
Storage only. NO LIVESTOCK PERMITTED.

Farm-Use Permits
Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, it must be confirmed that the building will be used for farm use
only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitted to the Building Code Department.



Case # §E«’é‘{’§ [
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date 444

Sussex County, Delaware Loz oo 559
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition {_]
Special Use Exception| | Proposed | ]
Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal | | py-So S eso
py B8 p e

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
6283 Old Racetrack Road, Delmar, DE 19940

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

A Variance from the 150" maximum, height limitation for commercial communications towers
to permit the construction of a 158’ tall telecommunications monopole.

Tax Map #: [532-20.00-14.02 ] Property Zoning: |[HI-|

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Applicant Address: 512 Township Line Road, Building 2, Floor 3

City Biue Bell State pa Zip: 19422

Applicant Phone #: (267 253-2762 Applicant e-mail: smanchel@watinc.net

Owner Information

Owner Name: [Stephens Rentals, LLC |
Owner Address: [9283 Old Racetrack Road |

City [Delmar |  State bE Zip: [19940 Purchase Date:[izi1/07 |

Owner Phone #: | | Owner e-mail: | ]

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  John E. Tracey

Agent/Attorney Address: 1000 N. King Street

City  Wilmingion State pE Zip: 19801

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 571-6740 Agent/Attorney e-mail: jiacey@yest.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

\( )(/“ - Date: |7/28/20
: A

O




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted. ’

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant o variance In the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

See previously submitted materials

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance Is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

3. Not created by the appiicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, wili not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare,

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

See attached correspondence and reports

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



YOUNG CONAWAY WILMINGTON

reva e P GEORGETOWN
STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP

MIDDLETOWN

Attorneys af Law NEW YORK

John E. Tracey
P302.571.6740
F 302,576.3382
TTRACEY({)YCST,COM

August 14, 2020

VIA E-MAIL

Ms. Ann Lepore, Clerk 111

Sussex County Department of Planning
2 The Circle

P.O. Box 589

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re:  Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless; Tax Parcel No. 532-20.00-
14.02 (DOV Hydra )

Dear Ms. Lepore:

I write to follow-up our email discussion on the above-referenced matter to further
expand on the rationale in support of our request for a variance from the 150 foot height
limitation for telecommunications towers to permit a 158 foot tall telecommunications monopole
(to the top of lightning rod) on the above-reference property. As you aware, the applicant for
such relief must demonstrate that its request is the result of the uniqueness of the property which
prevents it from being otherwise developed, that the complication has not been caused by the
applicant, and that the variance, which is the minimum relief sought, will not alter the essential
character of the community. We believe that this application meets all five of these criteria.

Cell tower applications, as the Board and the Department are aware, are somewhat
unique in the context of land use approvals as they (in almost every case) locate on property that
is being used for another, primary purpose. Because these facilities generally occupy less than
3,000 square feet of property and generate little interaction with the property or the property
owner after construction, they are an ideal companion use for a variety of property uses.
Moreover, because of the nature of telecommunication services, these facilities do not have the
luxury to be located wherever land is available but instead must find a suitable property within a
designated, technologically feasible ring of properties. Thus, there is usually a very limited pool
of properties upon which these facilities can be located.

Thus, with regard to the first criterion, the uniqueness of the property, the uniqueness is
more in the use proposed. As this variance is a height variance, it is not tied specifically to the
property but more toward the radio-frequency needs to meet Verizon’s FCC requirements (o
provide reliable service in this area of Sussex County. As has been demonstrated in the
previously submitted design reports, a tower of this height is necessary to adequately bridge the

26906694.1 Rodney Square o 1000 North King Street o Wilmington, DE 19801
P 302.571.6600 F 302.571.1253 YoungConaway.com



YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Ms. Amn Lepore, Clerk 11T

August 14, 2020

Page 2

gap in coverage and capacity in this area. Any decrease in the desired height, as noted in page 4
of the design report, “will decrease [the facility’s] offioad area and diminish the effectiveness of
the proposed site.” Likewise, while the facility can be developed, it “cannot otherwise be
developed” to the degree necessary to fulfill Verizon’s obligations to the FCC without the grant
of this variance.

With regard to the remalmng three criteria, all are easily met by this application.
The variance requested, 8 feet, is the minimum necessary for this request. As the plans
submitted with the application show, five of the eight feet of this request is subsumed by the
lightning rod to be attached to the facility, meaning only three feet of this request is related to the
tower itself. While small, this minimal increase is sufficient to allow this facility to fulfill its
designed intent. This minimal increase will also not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood as the change would be imperceptible to those viewing the tower from near or far.
Lastly, this minimal variance request has not been created by the applicant but is instead the
vesult of a combination ef FCC requirements for reliable service and the location of a property
within the designated search area to host this facility. Those to factors combined to dictate the
height of this tower.

I trust that this letter satisfies the Department’s questions regarding this request, however,
should you need any further information or have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(302) 571-6740.

Slncere

J olméTl acey, Esq

269066941
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John E. Tracey
P 302.571.6740
F302.576.3382
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June 3, 2020

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Jamie Whitehouse, Director
Sussex County Department of Planning
2 The Circle

P.O. Box 589

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re:  Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless; Tax Parcel No. 532-20.00-
14.02 (DOV Hydra )

Dear Mr. Whitehouse:

Enclosed please find the completed “Board of Adjustment Application” and $400.00
application fee on behalf of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”). Cellco is
seeking to locate a new 158-foot tall telecommunications tower, including a 5-foot tall lightning
rod, south of Old Racetrack Road, northwest of Delmar. In addition to establishing better
coverage for Verizon Wireless in this area, the tower would be designed to accommodate at least
two (2) additional carriers as required by the Sussex County Code.

In order to construct this tower in the desired location I understand that Cellco requires a
special use exception from the County’s Board of Adjustment. The tower will comply with all
standard requirements of the Sussex County zoning code, including the Code-mandated lighting
and is designed to meet all required setbacks and will not exceed the mandated height for this
zoning district.

Along with the application, enclosed are five copies of the site plan, the standard RF
reports, and the necessary site plan. As you will note, the RF Reports include the before and
after coverage maps for the area, as well as the availability (or lack thereof) of tall structures
within two (2) miles of the proposed location.

Z6ap22al.1 Rodney Square e 1000 North King Street o Wilmington, DE 19801
P 302.571.6600 F 302.571.1253 YoungConaway.com



YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Mr. Jamie Whitehouse, Director

June 3, 2020

Page 2

As always, should you need any further information or have any questions, please feel
free to contact me at (302) 571-6740.

Sincerely yours,

26589291.1
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PO Box 165
Fairview Village, PA 19409
Phone: 610.304.2024

Fax: 610.584.5387 d B m

info@dBmEng.com E“GI“EE“I“G, P.G.

April 28, 2020

Sue Manchel

Site Acquisition

Verizon Wireless

512 East Township Line Road
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Subject: Radio Frequency Design Analysis
“DOV - HYDRA”
9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
DELMAR, DE 19940
Latitude: N 38° 27’ 46.6” (NAD 83)
Longitude: W 75° 34’ 47.6” (NAD 83)
49.8° AMSL

Ms. Manchel:

I have received and executed the request that I perform an independent evaluation and design
review for the Verizon Wireless telecommunications facility proposed at the above referenced
address. The intention of this study is to provide an objective, professional opinion regarding the
proposed facility from a Radio Frequency design perspective. Specifically, how the site
complements the existing network and what coverage and capacity objectives it fulfills. As a
registered Professional Engineer, I am bound by a code of ethics to hold paramount the safety,
health, and welfare of the public. All statements and calculations offered herein are made in an
objective and truthful manner pursuant to that code.

Summary of Findings

In my professional opinion, the proposed facility is extremely well suited to provide enhanced
wireless service to the targeted portions of southwest Sussex County that currently suffer from
inadequate capacity and in-building coverage. Currently, the capacity resources of the existing
facilities are being overrun by the growing volume of data traffic demand from the Verizon
Wireless subscribers in the geography surrounding the proposed site. The design, location, and
proposed antenna height is the least intrusive means of providing adequate service for Verizon
Wireless subscribers in the targeted geography. The proposed antenna height is the absolute
minimum acceptable in order to achieve a high percentage of the site’s design goals.

'--'n'\'-"'““““"l-"'.‘i,',
Y

Sincerely, .
y“, y w“"f‘;&; W PEpe,
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: ' F{VET NG
(o C &7 5
Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E. 2 | Ng 14438
Registered Professional Engineer< — e

. > P THE o
Delaware license number 14438% o 3




Network Capacity

The Verizon Wireless facilities currently serving the areas surrounding the proposed faclity
are approaching their data capacity upper-limit “ceiling”. Spurred on by smart-phones,
tablets, data cards, and the various applications and content available, an exponential
growth in data use over the past few years has left providers, equipment manufacturers,
and the FCC looking for solutions and radio spectrum to address the demand. As illustrated
below, Cisco has recently predicted a 47% compound annual growth rate for global mobile
data traffic between 2016 and 2021 resulting in an anticipated seven (7) fold increase in
traffic during that time frame. Because Verizon Wireless can only broadcast and receive
in the bands for which they are licensed, there is a finite amount of data throughput that
can be supported even using the most modern equipment offered by base-station
manufacturers. The traffic demand in the area has already begun to overrun the available
resources particularly during peak times of day. Without proper action, the data growth
trend will result in a significant degradation in customer experience including services that

affect public safety.
47% CAGR 2016-2021
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PO Box 165 —
Fairview Village, PA 19409

Phone: 610.304.2024 ;
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info@dBmEng.com E“Gl“EE“.“E, P.C.
Page 2 of 8




Existing Verizon Wireless Service

Currently, Verizon has two (2) existing sites in the area immediately surrounding the
proposed fac111ty These sites would be the first-tier neighbors for the proposed facility
and the on-air facilities currently have sectors that have reached a state of capacity
exhaustion thus requiring traffic offloading. Particularly, the southwesterly facing sector
of the “Delmar” site.

Name Structure | Antenna Centerline (ft) Street Address
DELMAR Lattice 168 Route 13
South Delmar Monopole 137 9156 Ocean Hwy

The best-server coverage footprint areas from the above on-air facilities are illustrated
below in figure 1. Highlighted with a black ring are the targeted areas in which the proposed
facility is designed to provide capacity offload and enhanced in-building coverage.

Specifically, these areas include the majority of Delmar.

0 02 04 06 O8m
= —— —]

Figure 1 — Existing Coverage
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Proposed Verizon Wireless Capacity Upgrade

The existing sites detailed above are currently under-serving Delmar from a capacity
perspective. Experience dictates that to effectively provide adequate service in a capacity
starved area a telecommunications facility must be located as close to the subscriber density
as possible. Following this tenet ensures the two most important design criteria for this
environment are met: First, that there is signal dominance in the congested area and second
that there is adequate signal strength to penetrate the often-dense building materials
typically found in an area of high subscriber density. As illustrated by the proposed site’s
dominant service area (figure 2 below), the new facility will provide an effective capacity
offload while providing in-building coverage to the general area. Verizon Wireless mobile
devices in the newly shaded coverage area will be served by the proposed facility when
engaged in data-activity allowing the reduction of the data traffic load on the nearby sites.
Any decrease in the height of the proposed facility will decrease its offload area and
diminish the effectiveness of the proposed site.
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Figure 2 — Proposed Capacity Offload

PO Box 165

Fairview Village, PA 19409
Phone: 610.304.2024

Fax: 610.584.5387
info@dBmEng.com E“GI"EE“."G P.G.

Page 4 of 8




Alternate Candidate Discussion
It is Verizon Wireless policy and overwhelming preference to utilize existing tall structures

as antenna support platforms whenever possible to address their network requirements.
This option is almost always less costly, faster to market, and less burdensome from a
permitting perspective than the construction of a new tower. Unfortunately, there were no
viable opportunities congruent with the network needs in this case. As illustrated in figure
3, the closest tall structure is an existing water tower owned by Delmar approximately 400
yards from the proposed monopole. Unfortunately, the Delmar Department of Public
Works was not interested in leasing space on the tank. The other Delmar water tank, 1.1
miles south of the proposed monopole, is too close to the existing “South Delmar” site and
to effectively offload the Verizon traffic in the targeted portions of Delmar. Use of this
facility would also result in overly redundant coverage and little overall network capacity
gain. The other nearby monopoles are too distant from the traffic density to provide the
server dominance required to effectively offload the Verizon traffic.
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Reliable Service

The term “reliable” is used to describe areas where a Verizon Wireless subscriber has the
ability to place, receive, and maintain a phone call. Additionally, the concept of reliable
service extends beyond just voice communication; access to the data network with a high
probability of success and adequate throughput is now a pre-requisite to reliable service.
Without adequate capacity, there cannot be reliable service as users attempting to access
the network through an overburdened facility will be rejected until such time that resources
become available. When the network is not dimensioned properly, delays in network
availability become as detrimental to the user experience as coverage gaps as both will
result in a denial of service to the customer. Reliable service provided from a facility is
affected by many factors including surrounding topography, clutter types, foliage, and
subscriber loading during the site’s hour of heaviest use, its “busy hour”. Because the
network must maintain reliability under all conditions, these factors are taken into
consideration when designing a new facility. Currently, busy hour exhaustion of the sites
serving the area targeted for improvement represents a potential for voice and data service
interruptions that may impact public safety. If left unaddressed, the busy hour exhaustion
will become increasingly prevalent as subscriber demand continues to increase resulting in
exhaustion for greater periods of the day. Eventually, the network resources in the area
will be in a state of chronic exhaustion with subscribers consistently experiencing call
blocks, data session rejections, and unacceptable data throughput rates. This includes 911
emergency calls and public safety related data requests such as an officer’s ability to
process a license plate or driving record during a traffic stop.

Wireless Substitution

According to the CDC' greater than one-half of American homes (57.1%) had only
wireless telephones (also known as cellular telephones, cell phones, or mobile phones)
during the second half of 2018. This represents an increase of over three percentage points
since the second half of 2017. More than three in four adults aged 25-34 (76.5%), and a
similar percentage of adults renting their homes (75.5%), were living in wireless only
households. As wircless substitution continues to spread, availability of in-building
wireless service, both data and voice, becomes increasingly important.

Emergency Services Implications

Wireless devices are widely used by municipal emergency services for voice and data
services including those that impact public safety. Additionally enhanced 911 (E911)
services, which allow a mobile caller to be located by the dispatch center, are dependent
on an adequate service level to provide help in an emergency. It is estimated that
approximately 70% of 911 calls originate from mobile devices?. In the service challenged
areas, an unreliable level of wireless service could, in many cases, negatively affect the
ability of an individual in need of emergency services who is dialing 911.

! http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201906.pdf
2 https://transition. fec.gov/egb/consumerfacts/wireless91 Lsrve.pdf
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Technical Parameters of Consideration

According to the configuration information furnished by its representatives, Verizon
Wireless plans to install up to twelve (12) new panel-style antennas at an antenna centerline
height of 150’above grade on the new tower. The antennas will be organized in three (3)
arrays of up to four (4) antennas per array with sector azimuths evenly spaced in the
horizontal plane with respect to true north. Transmitting through these antennas will be up
to four (4) LTE channels in the 700 MHz band (per sector) at a cumulative maximum of
160 watts, up to four (4) LTE channels in the 1900 MHz band (per sector) at a cumulative
maximum of 160 watts, up to four (4) LTE channels in the 850 MHz band (per sector) at a
cumulative maximum of 160 watts and up to four (4) LTE channels in the 2100 MHz band
(per sector) at a cumulative maximum of 160 watts.
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DECLARATION OF ENGINEER

Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E., hereby states that he is a graduate telecommunications
consulting engineer possessing Master and Bachelor Degrees in Electrical Engineering
from Lehigh University (2005 and 1999, respectively). His corporation, dBm Engineering,
P.C., has been retained by representatives of Verizon Wireless to perform a radio frequency
design analysis for a proposed telecommunications facility.

Mr. Petersohn also asserts that the calculations and/or measurements described in this
report were made personally and in a truthful and objective manner. Mr. Petersohn is a
Registered Professional Engineer licensed in Pennsylvania, Delaware, Maryland, Virginia,
New York, Florida and New Jersey. He has over two decades of engineering experience
in the field of wireless communications. Mr. Petersohn is an active member of the National
Society of Professional Engineers (NSPE) and the Pennsylvania Society of Professional
Engineers (PSPE). Mr. Petersohn further states that all facts and statements contained in
the foregoing document are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge. He believes,
under penalty of perjury, the foregoing to be correct.

7

o y ;
C e 'd”'Z/ //(-—)-"‘“—‘-\

Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E.
Registered Professional Engineer
Pennsylvania license number.073239

{
£

Executed this the 28" day of April, 2020. N , REW M PETERSOKN |
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April 24, 2020

Sue Manchel

Site Acquisition

Verizon Wireless

5175 Campus Drive
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Subject: FAA Notice Criteria Tool Screening
Proposed Verizon Wireless Facility:
“DOV - HYDRA”
9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
DELMAR, DE 19940
Latitude: N 38°27 46.6” (NAD 83)
Longitude: W 75°34” 47.6” (NAD 83)
49.8° AMSL

Ms. Manchel:

I have received and executed the request that I perform an independent screening analysis of the
proposed telecommunications facility at the above referenced coordinates. The intention of this
study is to verify compliance with Federal Aviation Administration’s (hereafter “FAA”) guidelines
for notice requirement as per Federal Aviation Regulation. As a registered Professional Engineer,
] am bound by a code of ethics to hold paramount the safety, health, and welfare of the public. All
statements and calculations offered herein are made in an objective and truthful manner pursuant
to that code.

Summary of Findings

Based on the coordinates, ground elevation; and total structure height supplied by representatives
of Verizon Wireless, this proposed facility will not exceed any standard of subpart C of 14 CFR
Part 77 so Tighting and / or marking of the facility will not be required. Filing with the FAA of
form 7460-1 “Notice of Proposed Construction” is not required. The FAA Criteria Notice Tool
results are attached.

Sincerely,

Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E.
Registered Professional Engineer
Delaware license number 14438
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DECLARATION OF ENGINEER

Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E., hereby states that he is a graduate telecommunications
consulting engineer possessing Master and Bachelor Degrees in Electrical Engineering
from Lehigh University (2005 and 1999, respectively). His corporation, dBm Engineering,
P.C., has been retained by representatives of Verizon Wireless to perform a Federal
Aviation Administration screening analysis for a proposed telecommunications facility.

Mr. Petersohn also asserts that the calculations and/or measurements described in this
report were made personally and in a truthful and objective manner. Mr. Petersohn is a
Registered Professional Engineer licensed in Pennsylvania, Delaware, Maryland, Virginia,
New York, Florida and New Jersey. He has over two decades of engineering experience
in the field of wireless communications. Mr. Petersohn is an active member of the National
Society of Professional Engineers (NSPE) and the Pennsylvania Society of Professional
Engincers (PSPE). Mr. Petersohn further states that all facts and statements contained in
the foregoing document are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge. He believes,
under penalty of perjury, the foregoing to be correct.

Executed this the 24® day of April, 2020
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April 24,2020

Sue Manchel

Site Acquisition

Verizon Wireless

5175 Campus Drive
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Subject: Interference Analysis
Proposed Telecommunications Facility:
“DOV - HYDRA”
9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
DELMAR, DE 19940
Latitude: N 38° 27 46.6” (NAD 83)
Longitude: W 75° 34’ 47.6” (NAD 83)
49.8° AMSL

Ms. Manchel:

I have received and executed the request that I perform an independent evaluation of the
potential for harmful interference generated by the proposed Verizon Wireless
telecommunications facility at the location referenced above. The intention of this study
is to determine if the manifestation of harmful interference is a viable concern through the
close examination of the radio frequency (hereafter RF) parameters of the installation. As
a registered professional engineer, I am bound by a code of ethics to hold paramount the
safety, health, and welfare of the public. All statements and calculations offered herein are
made in an objective and truthful manner pursuant to that code.

Summary of Findings

After close examination of the details of this proposal, it is my professional opinion that
no potential exists for the manifestation of harmful interference as a result of the
proposed Verizon Wireless telecommunications facility. My findings indicate that Verizon
Wireless will be operating in full compliance with all applicable standards as outlined in
their Federal Communications Commission licensure.

Sincerel %

ol

Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E.
Registered Professional Engineer
Delaware license number 14438




Licensure Discussion

Verizon Wireless is bound by its Federal Communications Commission (hereafter FCC)
licensure to transmit only the specific frequencies and power levels for which they are
licensed. In Sussex County, Delaware these licenses include the ‘B’ Cellular Band, the ‘E’
and ‘B> PCS band, the ‘A’, ‘B’, and ‘T AWS bands, and the upper ‘C’ 700 MHz band.
Other communication facilities and services such as emergency responders, television
broadcasting, AM/FM broadcasting, mobile to mobile radios, and home electronics operate
at different frequencies, once again, allocated by the FCC. For this reason, the
manifestation of direct, harmful interference is precluded by virtue of Verizon Wireless
being the only entity licensed to utilize these specifically defined portions of the RF
spectrum. As such, there will be no direct, significant radio frequency emissions that fall
into any band other than that for which Verizon Wireless is licensed. However, when non-
linear elements (such as amplifiers) are introduced in the RF path the possibility exists for
indirect interference caused by harmonic and inter-modulated frequency emissions that
may fall outside the licensed spectrum. Due to the fact that the harmonic and inter-
modulated output of Cellular and PCS transmitters is extremely low (as required by FCC
type approval), this only becomes a concern when there are multiple telecommunication
installations in close proximity to one another. This problem is easily avoided by insuring
adequate vertical separation (roughly 10”) when service providers co-locate on a structure.
In this specific installation, the 10’ rule of thumb will be strictly adhered to. In the
unlikely event that future radio frequency interference is reported, it is Verizon
Wireless policy to identify and mitigate any interference issues as quickly as possible.

Facility Discussion

According to the information supplied by representatives of Verizon Wireless the proposed
design for this facility includes a total of up to twelve (12) panel style antennas arranged
in three sectors with azimuths (direction of main pattern lobes) evenly spaced in the
horizontal plane with respect to true north. The antenna centerline height above ground
level is planned at 150’. Transmitting through these antennas will be up to four (4) LTE
channels in the 700 MHz band (per sector) at a cumulative maximum of 160 watts, up to
four (4) LTE channels in the 1900 MHz band (per sector) at a cumulative maximum of 160
watts, up to four (4) LTE channels in the 850 MHz band (per sector) at a cumulative
maximum of 160 watts and up to four (4) LTE channels in the 2100 MHz band (per sector)
at a cumulative maximum of 160 watts.
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Additional Remarks

The radio frequency emission levels from Verizon Wireless and other PCS and Cellular
communications base stations are similar to that of other two-way communications systems
such as those used by police, fire and ambulance personnel. In contrast, commercial
broadcast systems such as television and radio often transmit at power levels ten times
greater or more than the systems discussed above. Due to the relatively low power output,
the potential for harmful interference is greatly reduced as the harmonic and inter-
modulated emissions are typically in the noise floor of most receivers when only a few
hundred feet away.
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DECLARATION OF ENGINEER

Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E., hereby states that he is a graduate telecommunications
consulting engineer possessing Master and Bachelor Degrees in Electrical Engineering
from Lehigh University (2005 and 1999, respectively). His corporation, dBm Engineering,
P.C., has been retained by representatives of Verizon Wireless to perform an interference
analysis for a proposed telecommunications facility.

Mr. Petersohn also asserts that the calculations and/or measurements described in this
report were made personally and in a truthful and objective manner. Mr. Petersohn is a
Registered Professional Engineer licensed in Pennsylvania, Delaware, Maryland, Virginia,
New York, Florida and New Jersey. He has over two decades of engineering experience
in the field of wireless communications. Mr. Petersohn is an active member of the National
Socicty of Professional Engineers (NSPE) and the Pennsylvania Society of Professional
Engineers (PSPE). Mr. Petersohn further states that all facts and statements contained in
the foregoing document are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge. He believes,
under penalty of perjury, the foregoing to be correct.

Andre\zhs( M“‘?;[ﬁmg’lm P. E

Regis :~. ] ftg},Engmeer
Delafvat EN Afffer 14438
o t -l

Executed this the 24™ day of April, 2020.
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April 23, 2020

Sue Manchel

Site Acquisition

Verizon Wireless

512 East Township Line Road
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Subject: Electromagnetic Exposure Analysis
“DOV - HYDRA”
9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
DELMAR, DE 19940
Latitude: N 38° 27’ 46.6” (NAD 83)
Longitude: W 75° 34’ 47.6” (NAD 83)
49.8° AMSL

Ms. Manchel:

I have received and executed your request that I perform an independent evaluation and
certification of the anticipated radio-frequency exposure levels for the Verizon Wireless
telecommunications facility on the structure proposed at the above referenced coordinates.
The intention of this study is to verify compliance with Federal Communications
Commission (hereafter “FCC”) guidelines for human exposure limits to radio-frequency
electromagnetic fields as per FCC Code of Federal Regulation 47 CFR 1.1307 and 1.1310.
As a registered Professional Engineer, I am bound by a code of ethics to hold paramount
the safety, health, and welfare of the public. All statements and calculations offered herein
are made in an objective and truthful manner pursuant to that code.

Summary of Findings

The maximum exposure to radio-frequency emissions from the proposed Verizon Wireless
facility will be far below FCC exposure limits. Using upper limit assumptions for the
Verizon Wireless equipment configuration, the cumulative radio-frequency exposure
levels would be less than 1.3% of the applicable FCC standard at all locations of
public access. The following charts specifically illustrate the anticipated exposure levels
in areas surrounding the facility. All exposure levels have been calculated using the
methods prescribed in FCC Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65
“Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radio-frequency
Electromagnetic Fields”. These upper-limit conditions include maximum traffic loading,
significant antenna down-tilt, maximum pattern gain, and constructive interference from
ground reflection. Additionally, signal attenuation due to environmental clutter such as
buildings, trees, and roadways has been ignored which will overestimate actual power
densities.



Applicability of the National Telecommunications Act of 1996

This Act states that “no state or local government or instrumentality thereof may regulate
the placement, construction, and modification of personal wireless service facilities on the
basis of the environmental effects of radio-frequency emissions to the extent that such
facilities comply with the (Federal Communications) Commission’s regulations
concerning such emissions”. As indicated above, this proposed facility will be in full
compliance with the FCC’s emissions standards and as such is beyond regulation in that
regard.

Technical Parameters of Consideration

The calculation results presented are based on the equipment configuration information
furnished by representatives of Verizon Wireless. Specifically, for this installation,
Verizon Wireless plans to install up to twelve (12) panel style antennas arranged in three
sectors with azimuths evenly spaced in the horizontal plane with respect to true north. The
antenna centerline height is planned at 150 above ground level. Transmitting through these
antennas will be up to four (4) LTE channels in the 700 MHz band (per sector) at a
cumulative maximum of 160 watts, up to four (4) LTE channels in the 1900 MHz band
(per sector) at a cumulative maximum of 160 watts, up to four (4) LTE channels in the 850
MHz band (per sector) at a cumulative maximum of 160 watts, and up to four (4) LTE
channels in the 2100 MHz AWS band (per sector) at a cumulative maximum of 160 watts.

Co-location of Other Wireless Providers

In an attempt to halt the proliferation of telecommunications structures and preserve as
much of their natural landscape as possible many municipalities have adopted
telecommunications ordinances that specifically require new structures to accommodate
additional wireless providers from a structural standpoint. From the standpoint of radio-
frequency exposure, the installation of the proposed Verizon Wireless equipment would
in no way preclude the use of this facility by other providers.
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Background Information

In 1985, the FCC first adopted guidelines to be used for evaluating human exposure to RF
emissions. The FCC revised and updated these guidelines on August 1, 1996, as a result
of a rule-making proceeding initiated in 1993. The new guidelines incorporate limits for
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) in terms of electric and magnetic field strength
and power density for transmitters operating at frequencies between 300 kHz and 100 GHz.

The FCC's MPE limits are based on exposure limits recommended by the National Council
on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP) and, over a wide range of frequencies,
the exposure limits were developed by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers,
Inc., (IEEE) and adopted by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) to replace
the 1982 ANSI guidelines. Limits for localized absorption are based on recommendations
of both ANSI/IEEE and NCRP.

The FCC's limits, and the NCRP and ANSI/IEEE limits on which they are based, are
derived from exposure criteria quantified in terms of specific absorption rate (SAR). The
basis for these limits is a whole-body averaged SAR threshold level of 4 watts per kilogram
(4 W/kg), as averaged over the entire mass of the body, above which expert organizations
have determined that potentially hazardous exposures may occur. The MPE limits are
derived by incorporating safety factors that lead, in some cases, to limits that are more
conservative than the limits originally adopted by the FCC in 1985. Where more
conservative limits exist, they do not arise from a fundamental change in the RF safety
criteria for whole-body averaged SAR, but from a precautionary desire to protect
subgroups of the general population who, potentially, may be more at risk.

The FCC exposure limits are also based on data showing that the human body absorbs RF
energy at some frequencies more efficiently than at others. The most restrictive limits
occur in the frequency range of 30-300 MHz where whole-body absorption of RF energy
by human beings is most efficient. At other frequencies, whole-body absorption is less
efficient, and consequently, the MPE limits are less restrictive.

MPE limits are defined in terms of power density (units of milliwatts per centimeter
squared: mW/cm?), electric field strength (units of volts per meter: V/m) and magnetic
field strength (units of amperes per meter: A/m). The far-field of a transmitting antenna
is where the electric field vector (E), the magnetic field vector (H), and the direction of
propagation can be considered to be all mutually orthogonal ("plane-wave" conditions).

Occupational / controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed
as a consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have
been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their
exposure. Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a
transient nature as a result of incidental passage through a location where exposure levels
Phone: 610.304.2024
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may be above general population/uncontrolled limits, as long as the exposed person has
been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over his or
her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

General population / uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general
public may be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their
employment may not be made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise
control over their exposure. Therefore, members of the general public would always be
considered under this category when exposure is not employment-related, for example, in
the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a nearby residential area.
In the case of this study, the general population exposure limits have been applied as
they are the more conservative set of standards.
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Additional Remarks

The radio-frequency emission levels from Verizon Wireless and other communications
base stations are similar to that of other two-way communications systems like those used
by police, fire and ambulance personnel. In contrast, commercial broadcast systems like
television and radio often transmit at power levels ten times greater or more than the
systems discussed above. The FCC exposure limits already include a significant margin
of safety. Continuous exposure at 100% of FCC limit is considered by the scientific
community to be just as safe as continuous exposure at 1% of FCC limit.

The biological effects on humans of non-ionizing radio-frequency exposure have been
studied extensively now for decades. There have been thousands of reports produced by
government agencies, universities, and private research groups that support the standards
adopted by the FCC. To date, there have been no credible studies conducted whose
results showed evidence of any adverse health effects at the applicable FCC exposure
limits.

Sincerely,
T
C;é/é»\

;-ff' olyy, P.E.
B N_b;ﬁ%ﬁi%‘Engmeer

gﬁﬁh, 114438
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Figure-1 — calculated cumulative exposure level surrounding the proposed telecommunications facility
expressed in percentage of the applicable FCC standard at ground level
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Figure-2 — sample calculated exposure levels near the proposed telecommunications facility
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DECLARATION OF ENGINEER

Andrew M. Petersohn, P.E., hereby states that he is a graduate telecommunications
consulting engineer possessing Master and Bachelor Degrees in Electrical Engineering
from Lehigh University (2005 and 1999, respectively). His corporation, dBm Engineering,
P.C., has been retained by representatives of Verizon Wireless to perform an
electromagnetic emissions analysis for a proposed telecommunications facility.

Mr. Petersohn also asserts that the calculations and/or measurements described in this
report were made personally and in a truthful and objective manner. Mr. Petersohn is a
Registered Professional Engineer licensed in Pennsylvania, Delaware, Maryland, Virginia,
New York, Florida and New Jersey. He has over two decades of engineering experience
in the field of wireless communications. Mr. Petersohn is an active member of the National
Society of Professional Engineers (NSPE) and the Pennsylvania Society of Professional
Engineers (PSPE). Mr. Petersohn further states that all facts and statements contained in
the foregoing document are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge. He believes,
under penalty of perjury, the foregoing to be correct.

Andrevg MmB@te,;sohn PE.

Executed this the 23™ day of April, 2020.
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PROJECT NOTES

SITE INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE FOLLOWING:

A. A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY ENTITLED "DOV HYDRA - CELL
SITE SURVEY", PREPARED FOR CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, BY
MASER CONSULTING P.A. OF MT. LAUREL, Nj LAST DATED
11727/19.

B. LIMITED FIELD OBSERVATION BY MASER CONSULTING
ON 09/12/19.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES, ORDINANCES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF ALL
MUNICIPALITIES, UTILITY COMPANIES OR OTHER
PUBLIC/GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED BY
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER, IN WRITING, OF ANY CONFLICTS, ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS OR
PERFORMANCE OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING
ALL EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY
DAMAGE AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS FACILITY
AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE OWNER.

THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL INCLUDE
PROVIDING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND LABOR
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT. ALL EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING THE BID TO VERIFY THAT THE PROJECT CAN BE
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK. ALL
DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE VERIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIAL OR
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

SINCE THE CELL SITE MAY BE ACTIVE, ALL SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS MUST BE TAKEN WHEN WORKING AROUND
HIGH LEVELS OF ELECTROMAGNETIC RADIATION. EQUIPMENT
SHOULD BE SHUTDOWN PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK
THAT COULD EXPOSE THE WORKERS TO DANGER. PERSONAL
RF EXPOSURE MONITORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE WORN TO
ALERT OF ANY POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS EXPOSURE LEVELS.

THE PROPOSED FACILITY WILL CAUSE AN INSIGNIFICANT OR
"DE-MINIMUS" INCREASE IN STORM WATER RUNOFF,
THEREFORE, NO DRAINAGE STRUCTURES ARE PROPOSED.

NO NOISE, SMOKE, DUST OR ODOR WILL RESULT FROM THIS
FACILITY AS TO CAUSE A NUISANCE.

THE FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN
HABITATION (NO HANDICAP ACCESS IS REQUIRED).

THE FACILITY DOES NOT REQUIRE POTABLE WATER OR
SANITARY SERVICE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ANTENNA ELEVATION AND
AZIMUTHS WITH RF ENGINEERING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED STEEL.

CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD LOCATE ALL EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL COMPLETION
OF A PASSING STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS CERTIFIED BY A
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. THE STRUCTURAL
ANALYSIS IS TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS.
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PROTECT YOURSELF
ALL STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION OF
EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON
= FREPARING TO DISTURE THE EARTH'S SURFACE
ANYWHERE (N ANY STATE
L oW sb I A
KncamiforSygxig.
VICINITY MAP PROJECT INFORMATION LOCATION INFORMATION i —
i A \ WWW.CALLRT |.COM
B e s ——— :: — : [ SCALE : JOB NUMBER :
T L POWER PROVIDER: AS SHOWN 19960039A ]
- {\
LATITUDE: N38° 27' 46.6" (NAD 83) NAME: DELMARVA POWER (1 )
LONGITUDE: W75° 34' 47.6" (NAD 83) PHONE: - 1-(800) 232-5460
GROUND ELEVATION: 49.8'+ AMSL (NAVD 88)
COUNTY: SUSSEX COUNTY A
JURISDICTION: SUSSEX COUNTY TELEPHONE PROVIDER:
ZONING DISTRICT:  HI-1 - HEAVY INDUSTRI
gwmgwﬁ PROPERTY RECORD:  DEED BOOK 3533, PAGE 29 - P P pp— —
R APPLIC ANT POLICE: A 03/19/20 {ISSUED FOR LEASING AN MEG
REV | DATE |DESCRIPTION DRAVVN |CHECKED
COMPANY: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a NAME: DELMAR POLICE DEPARTMENT P> 3
VERIZON WIRELESS ADDRESS: 102 S PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE G,
ADDRESS: 512 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD CITY, STATE, ZIP: DELMAR, MD 21875 \"“o“’f’;"""?f&:’%
BUILDING 2, FLOOR 3 PHONE: (410) 896-3131 05 WOENSE %
CITY, STATE, ZIP: BLUE BELL, PA 19422 '
L FIRE: l‘(ﬂEHAEL'-P CEEARY
| PROJECT LOCATION SITE ACQUISITION e R S 4‘-%/
| I _ NAME: DELMAR VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT TS onm, B
e —— COMPANY: WIRELESS ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ADDRESS: 310 E GROVE STREET e —
CONTACT: SUE MANCHEL CITY, STATE, ZIP: DELMAR, DE 19940 > £
PHONE: (267) 257-2762 NAMES: (302) 846-2530 IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF THE RESPONSIBLE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL 9-1-1 ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.
\L
e - Lo COMPANY: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/bfa [ SITE NAME:
- ) VERIZON WIRELESS
‘SOURCE: BING MAPS 5 S R ADDRESS: 512 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD
T T e SR BUILDING 2, FLOOR 3 SHEET INDEX
CITY, STATE, ZIP: BLUE BELL, PA 19422 :
CODE COMPLIANCE CONTACT: MARK LYNCH = DOV HYDRA
. PHONE: (215) 648-2404 T-1 | TITLE SHEET
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF 21 | ZONING INFORMATION 7283 OLD T R g D
ENGINEER ] |
THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE Z:2 | SITEPLANAND SITE NOTES ?ﬁ‘;“;'@':‘ ’c%ulrz?rﬂj
CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES. COMPANY. MASER CONSULTING PA. Z-3 | COMPOUND PLAN AND ELEVATION VIEVY
I. 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 8.  INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ADDRESS: 2000 MIDLANTIC DRIVE, SUITE 100 A-1 | CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ‘
ENGINEERS 81 IEEE C2 LATEST EDITION CITY, STATE, ZIP: MT. LAUREL, NJ 08054 A-2 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (8 ,
2. NFPA 70, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2014 9  TELCORDIA GR-1275 CONTACT: MATT GRAUBART, P.E. A3 | CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ( ‘
3. DELAWARE STATE FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS  10.  ANSIT1.311 PHONE: (856) 797-0412 A-4 | CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 200 M Drive
: ' ' E-MAIL: MGRAUBART@MASERCONSULTING.COM Suite 100
2015 : A-5 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS Mount Laurel, N] 08054
4. AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION 1. PROPOSED USE: UNMANNED TELECOM FACILITY A-6 | CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

360-10
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE

TIA-222-H
TIA 607 FOR GROUNDING

2. HANDICAP REQUIREMENTS: FACILITY IS UNMANNED
AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION.
HANDICAPPED ACCESS NOT REQUIRED.

13. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: liB
4. USE GROUP: U

Phone: 856.797.0412
Fax; 856.722.1120

N
7
SHEET TITLE :

TITLE SHEET

\k

[ SHEET NUMBER :

T-1

» r

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE DRAW'TI-:IGS FOR CONS'I"RUC"I"I(Z)I
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IT 1S A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF THE RESPONSIBLE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.
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PROJECT N _ o | PROJECT = .- o P SITE NAME:
DOV HYDRA
9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
DELMAR, DE 19940
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Fax: 856.722.1120
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R ._ : ' lraverse Capped Rebar Set " = = e
Approximate Location of: Llev. = 51.35 502) W Customer Loyalty through Client Satisfaction
Existing Utility Pole OLD RACETRACKROAD (STATEROUTE | e - —— WWW. mzstieyrconsultlng com
(TO UTILIZED BY CELLCO — 4 (50 WIDE R.O.W. ) _ i Office Locations:
PARTNERSHIP FOR TELCO AND P 4 — w ——————— — T - ’ n NEw R, A Sy
ELECTRIC SERVICE) < e~ e Ay —— e | E: > = = PENNSYLVANIA » GEORGIA
= e e e e e ® VIRGINIA m TEXAS
= R R , § | | x FLORIDA m TENNESSEE
I l D N\ e i! i\ fron Pin Found | % ﬁ = ] » NORTH CAROLINA m COLORADO
] 7 . ' State of D.E. C.O.A: 2840
PRO?OSED TELCO PU LLBOX 3 \ \ k \ 55 , { EX!S ZL/n g 8 ‘ E . EX/‘S f‘[n g Ro‘,lfrogd Copyright © 2020, Mase.r" C:'\::I:ing P.A. All Rights Raserved. This drawlng and all the
(TO BE UTILIZED BY CELLCO 1 AU \\ Y N Paved X O 1] Tracks (Typ.) ere coracd o 1 whom f y carifc. Ths el oy ot be copit essed,
PARTHNERSHIP FOR ELECTRIC LB L—% - RN ~ \ 20" Side Parking o H | = O\
AND TELCO SERVICE) /f \\ \ \ N ¢y 5 ‘f rord Setbook Lot 2 E N > . 4
o alo . O 1T
Existing Gravel /Stone 1 ;f\ = \ \ \\%? Ry \\ / Parcel No. / Lag T
Access Driveway / / \ [ Fig N\ / 532-20.00-14.02 | 1T
(TO UTILIZED BY CELLCO Vo 1™ \ LANDS N/F 1
R PARTNERSHIP FOR | B / L /\ STEPHEN RENTALS, LLC T u
PROJECT .- 1 / \ o \ Existing Tree 1T verlzon
LOCATION Edge of EX,"Sf,"{’?g I = w \ \ / Line (Typ.) :::
e Maintained Storage ::; 5 ] \ | ) £
Lot (Typ.) oy E/ “ !l 1T
SR | 51;1 = | (g) Approximate Location +
Parcel No. 532-20.00—14.00 Cyisti 59 3 | || Clu of Existing Adjocent - - ) Z
LANDS N/F e B S R o Property Line (Typ.) ‘ N
SHORE PROPERTIES, INC cf{g| el =
(Typ-) Sic || o :é
ol ) C
i [N | -
i wl |
SITE NOTES - I g 56400
. PROPOSED UNDERGROUND | o ‘i i _ Fistin S'ZBE?S’I‘:JZH;P ;'I'_g%i%w
|, THIS PROPOSAL IS FOR AN UNMANNED TELCO AND ELECTRIC CONDUITS P u ~ ot J BLUE BELL, PA 19422
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY CONSISTING OF THE TO PROPOSED EQUIPMENT k&t’ - g
PLACEMENT OF PANEL ANTENNAS ON A PROPOSED , | C— \V/ r
MONOPOLE AND EQUIPMENT CABINETS ON A PROPOSED PROPOSED 14° WIDE ACCESS i oF \ A\
CONCRETE PAD, AN OUTDOOR STANDBY GENERATOR, EASEMENT (TYP) - Iy \ /Y \ | Y riictie 5 Porcel No. 532—20.00—14.01 S /
AND ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES WITHIN A PROPOSED | \ \ \ qeting o ' ‘ | ( PROTECT YOURSELF )|
FENCED COMPOUND 20’ Sid, / n( ‘kn‘: % AN / H/gh Chain LANDS N/F ALL STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION OF
_ | > e _ A M \ Link Fence THOMAS | ANDERSON PREPARING 7O, DISTURE THE EARTL'S SURPACE
ard Setback - Yo \ / ANYWHERE IN ANY STATE
2. EXTERIOR SIGNS ARE NOT PROPOSED EXCEPT AS REQUIRED | \ \\\ \ Existing Know whass beloW.
BY THE FCC. PROPOSED MONOPOLE | Fo A Building —" %II{E :if::EY::EiﬁlC DIRECT PHONE NUMBERS VISIT:
(SEE SHEET Z-3) ' \ VoA N | = (Typ.) q WWW.CALLE!1.COM )
3. TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE UNDER THIS PROPOSAL: ~ /’“”\W Loy N y N 8671703 F S ' —— e 3
4,200+ SF. : N 044703 £ \j w \\ \\ N | - 451 05" Al I AS SHOWN 19960039A
’ \ - AR u > e
4. RUBBISH, STUMPS, DEBRIS, STICKS, STONES AND OTHER o 632.00 | L Vo N frebar found Sk f - ( B
REFUSE SHALL BE.REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED 80'x (EQUIPMENT, | : pN N e ) Rebar Found T
OF LEGALLY. 95 (MON i . 185 (EoU T
OPOLE) . IPMENT)|
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT STATE SPECIFIC ONE CALL | A\ 197+ (MONOPOLE) e — T T 1
SYSTEM THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EARTH - b 4 QO = o T 20 o
MOVING ACTIVITIES. PROPOSED 50'-0"x|7'-6" (875 S.F.) FENCED L ; ~ N - - — :W
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPOUND e — — USTRIAL S ock
6. POWER TO THE FACILITY WILL BE MONITORED BY A (SEE SHEET Z-3) of . N e — — H1- 1 HEAVY IND H [ 0 | 05020 |ISSUED FOR ZONING il
SEPARATE METER. __T{ - T T TN | . _ AR.1 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL 1T A | 0319720 |ISSUED FOR LEASING AN | MEG
| PROPOSED 14' WIDE 7 e - i ' .. REV | DATE |DESCRIPTION A
7. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING GRAVEL ACCESS DRIVE e T~ . _ 50 ~ + S 2
ALL PERMITS & INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR BIR AT A~ m,,ﬁ,\(f‘( SUIe 1T ( Ty, R
CONSTRUCTION. PROPOSED PARKING AND w2 %o | ol S 1073°03" W R &e;: &,
TURNAROUND AREA BIS D= S 861703 W 59 50" 2 R 43;, ,
8. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EXACT ROUTE OF 2!z -W’&“ 3 744.60° i =
ANY UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, IF REQUIRED. Benchmark #1 39 § A Aporoximate Location of 3 CLE;;:/
7; Spike Set Existing m| O -y -
9. THIS PROJECT WILL NOT REQUIRE STREETS OR PROPERTY ey 2 4o 57 Field Z\h SITE PLAN Existing Property Line ENG@& mc{ﬁ Shoa0s
TO BE DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE. ‘ ‘ /(T =~ o. — 0 mg%mm_ \\~:~
4 % 24 3¢ i
10. THIS PROJECT WILL NOT REQUIRE PERMANENT i (1715 A VioLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON, )
MONUMENTS. SCALE : 1" = 60' FOR 22"X34 UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION
(SCALE : 1" = 120' FOR 11"X17" OF THE RESPONSIBLE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
I1. ACCORDING TO THE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS \____ENGINEER TO ALTER THISDOCUMENT. )
OF SUSSEX COUNTY, DE (ALL JURISDICTIONS), PANEL 575 OF LEGEND BULK STANDARDS FOR HI-1 - HEAVY INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT NOTE: . SITE NAME \
660, MAP 10005C0575L DATED 06/20/18, ALL PROPOSED — AME:
' ’ DESCRIPTION REQUIRED
IMPROVEMENTS ARE LOCATED WITHIN ZONE X - AREAS | B Existing Jurisdiction Boundary e EXITING PROPOSED REMARKS %ﬁ;‘l["iﬁm{m‘% éFN'EI?HEISPLIJ{IgI;gZII-ErD
DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 500 YEAR FLOODPLAIN. ot -
2. THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION WILL GENERATE ONE (1) EXfrsff_ng 5ubf_ecf Property Line | MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 200 FEET 300+ FEET NO CHANGE CONFORMING PROPERTY OWNER.
¥EH§?§<L?§5‘5;E?? ROUTINE MAINTENANCE EVERY FOUR (4) — — —— — [Existing Subject Property Setback Line MINIMUM LOT DEPTH 200 FEET 625+ FEET NO CHANGE CONFORMING DOV HYDRA
S. —_— - Lxisting Adjoining/Adjacent Property Line
: sting Adjoining/Ad] perty EQUIPMENT | MONOPOLE 9283 OLD RACETRACK ROAD
Existing Edge of Pavement/Road DELMAR. DE 19940
Existing Structure | MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 50 FEET N/A 516+ FEET 525+ FEET CONFORMING S'USSE)I(:\’C CEUNTA“f
O Existing Tree Line MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK 20 FEET N/A 80+ FEET 95+ FEET CONFORMING
o txisting Overhead Wires MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 20 FEET N/A 103+ FEET 96+ FEET CONFORMING
Existing Features MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 125 FEET N/A 12+ FEET (GPS) . CONFORMING Y \
— — — —  [xisting Ecsement MT. LAUREL OFFICE
BULK STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL COMMUNICATIONS TOWERS AND ANTENNAS (SECTION 1 15-194.2) 2000 Midlante Drive
PROPOSED ROAD Suite 100
Phone: 856.797.0412
PROPOSED FEATURES DISTANCE TO RESIDENTIALLY ZONED LOT 500 FEET N/A 95+ FEET REQUIRES S.E.* | Fax: 856722.1120
T PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC/TELCO UTILI \ /
/TELCO UTILITY LINES  IoprpAcK FROM PROPERTY LINE 52.6 FEET** N/A 95+ FEET CONFORMING — ,<
MINIMUM FENCE HEIGHT 6 FEET N/A 6 FEET W/ | FOOT BARBED WIRE CONFORMING SITE PLAN
* ANY NEW FREESTANDING COMMERCIAL COMMUNICATIONS TOWER OR ANTENNA OR MONOPOLE IS TO BE ERECTED WITHIN 500 FEET OF ANY
RESIDENTIALLY ZONED LOT, IMPROVED OR WHICH CAN BE IMPROVED WITH A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT, A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION SHALL BE REQUIRED. S 4
* TOWER SETBACK TO EQUAL 1/3 OF TOWER HEIGHT. (158/3 = 52.6) (ST Rueen )
Z-2
- -— -~ - > ’

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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PROPOSED CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
EQUIPMENT CABINETS (TYP. OF 3) ON A
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PROPOSED 4-GANG
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(PER MODIFIED PROCTOR ASTM
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CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD DETAILS
NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE NOTES:

DESIGN INFORMATION:

I. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI 301, ACI 318, ACI 336A, ASTM A184, ASTM AI85 AND
‘THE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION FOR CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE.

2.  THE DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AS SHOWN ON SHEET T-1.

EARTHWORK:

[.  FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO BEAR ON (UNDISTURBED RESIDUAL SOILS/COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL),
CAPABLE OF SAFELY SUPPORTING AN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 PSF. IF FOUNDATION CONDITIONS
PROVE UNACCEPTABLE AT ELEVATIONS SHOWN, EXCAVATION SHAILL BE CARRIED DEEPER AND SHALL BE BACKFILLED
WITH LEAN CONCRETE TO PLAN FOOTING BOTTOM, OR REDISIGN OF FOUNDATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED AT THE
DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER.

2. DESIGN FURNISH AND INSTALL TEMPORARY SHEETING, SHORING, AND DRAINAGE TO MAINTAIN THE EXCAVATION
AND PROTECT SURROUNDING STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES.

3. THOROUGHLY COMPACT ALL BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS PRIOR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE.
CONCRETE:
. FORMWORK

la. CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR
BUILDINGS." (ACI 301-89).

l.b. FORMWORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 30! "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS"
2. REINFORCEMENT
2a. REINFORCING STEEL ASTM A615, GRADE 60. WELDED WIRE ASTM AI85 (FLAT SHEET). LAPS 40 BAR DIAMETERS
UNLESS NOTED. BARS SHALL BE SECURELY HELD IN ACCURATE POSITION BY SUITABLE ACCESSORIES, TIE BARS,
SUPPORT BARS, ETC. HOOK LENGTHS SHALL BE 12 BAR DIAMETERS.

2b. CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2b.1. FOOTINGS AND SLABS CAST AGAINST GROUND 3"
2b.2 CONCRETE TO BE IN CONTACT WITH GROUND OR WEATHER AT BARS GREATER THAN 5" 2"
2.b.3. AT BARS #5 OR LESS Li/2"
2.b.4. CONCRETE NOT TO BE EXPOSED TO GROUND OR WEATHER BEAMS, GIRDERS, AND COLUMNS i
2.b.5. SLABS AND WALLS 3/4"

2.c.  CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE

2cl. MINIMUM 28 DAY CYLINDER STRENGTH AND MAXIMUM SLUMP, PRIOR TO ADDITION F SUPER
PLASTICIZERS, AS FOLLOWS:
2.c.l.l.  CLASS I FOOTINGS 3000 PSI 3"
212, CLASS Il INTERIOR ELEVATED SLABS AND WALLS 4000 PsSI 4"
2.c.l.3. CLASS VOTHER WORK 4000 PSI 4"
2.c.l4.  CLASS VI LEAN CONCRETE FOR OVEREXCAVATION OF FOUNDATIONS 2000 PSI N/A

2.c2. MIX DESIGN TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AC! 318, CHAPTER 5. NO CALCIUM CHLORIDE ADMIXTURE
CONTAINING CHLORIDES SHALL BE USED IN ANY CONCRETE .

2c3. COARSE AGGREGATE FOR NORMAL WIEGHT CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33 SIZE #57.
S?ARSE AGGREGATE FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C330 GRADED 3/4" TO

2.c4. COLD WEATHER PLACEMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI 306.1

2ceb. HOT WEATHER PLACEMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI 305 R.

2.cb. CHAMFER ALL EXPOSED EDGES 3/4"

2c7. THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF ALL CONCRETE AT DELIVERY TO THE SITE SHALL BE 85°F

2.cB. TOTAL DELIVERY TIME SHALL BE LESS THAN 75 MINUTES.

ANCHOR NOTES:

.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF ANCHORS. IF ANCHORS ARE UNABLE TO BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN OR DESCRIBED BELOW,
OR THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS CRACKED, DETERIORATED OR MISSING BASE MATERIAL SECTIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

2. ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURE'S WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS.

3.  ANCHORS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN OR NEAR MORTAR AREAS. ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
CENTER OF BRICK.

4. THROUGH BOLTING, IF POSSIBLE, SHALL BE UTILIZED AS THE PRIMARY ANCHORING METHOD:
* 5/8"@ A36/A307 THREADED ROD W/ NUTS AND OVERSIZED WASHERS

5. ADHESIVE ANCHORS/FASTENERS REQUIREMENTS:
s CONCRETE
o (MINIMUM CONCRETE THICKNESS = 7 3/8”):
» HILTI HY200 WITH 5/8"@ HIT-Z(-R) RODS AND OVERSIZED WASHER
e MASONRY
o GROUT FILLED CMU:
» 5/8" @ THREADED ROD WITH HILTI HIT-HY 270 ADHESIVE
» 5-5/8"" EFFECTIVE EMBEDMENT
» 4" MINIMUM SPACING BETWEEN ANCHORS
« 4" MINEMUM EDGE DISTANCE
o HOLLOW CMU:
w HIT-IC 1222 INSERT WITH HIT-HY 270 ADHESIVE AND OVERSIZED WASHER
= 2" EFFECTIVE EMBEDMENT
» 47 MINIMUM SPACING BETWEEN ANCHORS, MAXIMUM TWO (2) ANCHORS PER HOLLOW CELL
« 4" MiNIMUM EDGE DISTANCE
o HOLLOW BRICK:
» HIT-IC 1/2X3-3/16 INSERT WITH HIT-HY 270 ADHESIVE AND OVERSIZED WASHER
» 3-1/8" EFFECTIVE EMBEDMENT
= 8" MINIMUM SPACING BETWEEN ANCHORS, MAXIMUM ONE (1) ANCHOR PER BRICK
« 8” MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE
o MULTI-WYTHE SOLID BRICK (MINIMUM 13" THICK WALL OR REPRESENTING 3 WYTHES OF BRICK):
5/8"® THREADED ROD WITH HILTI HIT-HY 270 WITH OVERSIZED WASHER
6" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT
16” MINIMUM SPACING BETWEEN ANCHORS, MAXIMUM ONE (1) ANCHOR PER BRICK
16” MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE

N
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RECEIVED Case # |o q7'3 '_
Board of Adjustment Application Heaing Date. (g /0

JUL 09 2020 P i,
Sussex County, Delaware AQAOL 7756
SUSSEX COUNTY 7 Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
PLANNING & ZONING 2 The Circle (P.0. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947

302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception I:I Proposed
Administrative Variance I:I Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal L__| 1N

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
Parcel 1D 432-8.00-124.00 32622 Pine Grove Rd, Laurel, DE 19956 Hollywood Park

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Varriance of House location on lot- request allowance of 5 feet. Rather than 30 feet set back
from the property line, requesting 25 feet from property line.

Tax Map #: 4-32-8-124 Property Zoning: Resident

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Klay West

Applicant Address: 32519 LAUREL DR.

City LAUREL State DE Zip: 19956

Applicant Phone #:(302) 236-6130 Applicant e-mail: klaywest80@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Equity Trust Co. - Kenda West

Owner Address: 1139 Old Highway 99

City Columbia State TN Zip: 32958 Purchase Date: 7/18/20
Owner Phone #: (301) 775-5045 Owner e-mail:  kendawest@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: N/A

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

=

EQUAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY

Date: 7/6/20




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
Lot is not deep enough for set backs, septic drainfield and house dimensions.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

The garage plan would not be possible with a 30 feet set back from the property line. The house is unable
to be moved back due to the septic placement on the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Because of septic design, house plan and set backs from property line rather than footage from street, a
variance is needed.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

Essential character of neighborhood will not be impaired and adjacent properties will not be affected
because of this variance.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

If granted, the garage would only be 5 feet over the 30 feet set back required. Set back would then be 25
feet rather than 30 feet.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Sussex County ST

ion Number

Building Permit

P.O. Box 589 202002012
Geargelawn, DE 13947 lssue Date:  04/14/2020
302-855-7720 Expire Date: 04/14/2021

EQUITY TRUST CO, CUSTODIAN FOR KENDA License Number:
CID: 1077826 License Exp. Date:

Phone:
| Building Inform: e R
Proposed Use: DWELLING RESIDENTAL
Construction Type:
Estimated Cost of Construction: § 97,070
Cannot Occupy More than of Total Lot Area

Distance from any Dwelling of other Ownership:
Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accessory Structure:

Measurements taken from Property Lines

Front Setback: 30.00 130-ft / PINE GROVE RO¥%gr Setback: 10,00 /10-ft
Side Setback: 10.00 110-ft Corner Setback: 10.00 /
Maximum Building Height:  42-ft Location Description:

FLOOD ZONE HOLLYWOOD PARK LOT 4F S/PINE GROVE RD

Flood Zone:  XP412L
If Initialed, See Atlached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description: DWELLING

Scope of Work:
1 ST DW 30X54, ATT GAR 23X26, POR 6X20
DECK 6X8

Permit Details:
CO-19 SPECIAL OPS

W

<lecicl pps”

Signature of Owner/Cor{ractor
1 fully understand the Zoning Requirements of this permit.

Signatura of Approving Official

Building Permit Acknowledgement:

liwe the undersigned, acknowledge liwe have read and accept the terms of this Building Permit and shall comply with the rules and restrictions related to this building aclivity.
This permit shall expire one (1) year from the date of Issue. This permit may be rencwed prior to its expiralion date if construclion has begun and conlinued in a normal manner and
not discontinued for reasons other than those beyond the permit-holder's centrol. Grading or surface-shaping of the site shall not be considered as actual construclion.

liwe further acknowledge, ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO ENTER AND ACCESS THE PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY, The
owner or owners of these premises do hereby consent lo Sussex County Officials' right to enter upon said premises during the construction of which this permit Is granted, or within
a reasonable lime therealler, for lhe purposes of assessing and Inspecting said property.

THE APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCES. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED
AS AN APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE. AND FURTHER, IT IS
ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED BY SUSSEX COUNTY FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS PERMIT OR OF ANY
COUNTY, STATE OR FEDERAL LAW APPLICABLE TO THIS PERMIT,

| Permit Nun | BP-129876

| 5 541.18 |




Total Bedrooms: 3 Heat Type: HEAT PUMP

Full Baths: 2 Half Baths: Roofing: SHINGLE
Total Rooms: 9 Exterior Walls: VINYL
Basement: Foundation Type: BLOCK
Interior Walls:  DRYWALL Fireplace Type:

Flooring: 7 Air Conditioning: Y

CARPET, TILE,, VINYL, HARDWOOD

Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four {4) vehicles permitted in structure without a Planning & Zoning Hearing.

Agricultural Storage Structures
Storage only. NO LIVESTOCK PERMITTED.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the location approved by the park.

Farm-Use Permits
Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, it must be confirmed that the building will be used for farm use
only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitted to the Building Code Department.

Fences
Fence may only be 3.5' tall along the front property line and from the road back to the mandated front yard

setback. Thereafter, fence may be a maximum of 7' tall. On corner lots, the fence may only be 3" tall along the
corner fronts and 25’ from the intersection of property lines. Fence may be installed on property line,

Parcel Setbacks
All building structures and improvements shall comply with the parcel setback measurement requirements as
mandated in the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance. Fallure to comply with the parcel setback measurement

requirements is a violation.

Pools (Above-Ground)
Must have ladder up and locked at all times when not in use. Pool must be 4' high above grade. If not, a fence is

required around perimeter of pool

Pools (In-Ground)
A minimum 4’ tall fence must be around the perimeter of the pool. A minimum 3’ walkway must be between the

pool and fence. Gate must be locked at all times when the pool is not in use.

Pools or Guest Homes
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical melers are permitted.

Tax Ditch
Property records indicate a State regulated tax ditch appears on this property. All building activity shall camply
with the rules and requirements related to State regulated tax ditches and the respective tax ditch easements.



Sussex County

432-8.00-124.00

Owner Name  EQUITY TRUST
COMPANY
CUSTODIAN

Description 2 LOT 4F
Description 3 S/PINE GROVE RD

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygonLayer
Override 1

Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

August 10, 2020




\EH 777
Case# 2020085 /]
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date _7/21 /7520
Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 _
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax JUL 16 2020

RECEIVED

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

Variance Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception ]:I Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
Shingle Point Rd., Georgetown, DE 19947

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
A 100-foot frontage variance is requested for access.

See attached.

Tax Map #: 135-11.00-2.03 Property Zoning:

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Iris Moore, Danny L. Moore, Jr., Darren E. Moore

Appl ica nt Add ress: lrsMoore-35512 Lighthouse Rd., Selbyville Danny L. Moore, Jr.- 38078 Sound Church Rd,, Selbyville Darren Moore-34667 Wilgus Cemetery Rd., Frankford
City Sselbyville State pg Zip: 19975
Applicant Phone #: (302) 339-5883 Applicant e-mail: Kcarpen810@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Iris Moore, Danny L. Moore, Jr., Darren E. Moore

Own er Add ress., s Moore-35512 Lighthouse Rd,, Sellyville Danny L. Moore, Jr.-38078 Sound Church Rd + Selbyville Darren Moore-34667 Wilgus Cemelery Rd , Frankford

City Selbyville/Frankford State DE Zip: 19975 Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #:  (302) 339-5883 Owner e-mail:  Kcarpen810@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Timothy G. Willard, Esq.

Agent/Attorney Address: 26 the Circle

City Georgetown State pE Zip: 19947

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 856-9024 Agent/Attorney e-mail: Tim@Fwsslaw.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

.T_\_ \/\)M Date: .‘;,, l() ’7 Y/,




Moore
Shingle Point
Tax Map #135-11.00-2.03

Variance Request

Two applicants, Danny L. Moore, Jr. and Darren E. Moore,
inherited parcel 2.03, approximately 17 acres with 226.48 feet of
frontage on Shingle Point Road. Their mother, Iris L. Moore, has a life
estate in the property. Iris desires to abandon her life estate so that her
sons can divide the parcel for their families. Therefore, they have
proposed the attached minor subdivision which requires a variance for
access. Rather than requesting two frontage variances for the 150 foot
frontage requirement, they are only requesting one variance to access the
proposed rear parcel. They have proposed a 50-foot entrance for right-
of-way which would require a 100 ft.



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the

Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The parcel is unique because it contains 17 acres but only has 226 feet of frontage. It also has no pre-
existing farm road access.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

A reasonable use is for both heirs to partition the property. The only way to partition the property is to obtain
variance for access.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The applicants did not create the need for the variance which ultimately became necessary by virtue of
settling their father's estate.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The surrounding area is agricultural and residential. Creating two 8 acre parcels would not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

5. Minimum variance:

That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The request is minimum - one variance instead of 2.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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STATE OF DELAWARE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
800 BAY ROAD
P.O. Box 778
DOVER, DELAWARE 12803

JENNIFER COHAN
SECRETARY

June 29, 2020

Mr. Jamie Whitehouse, Director

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Commission
Sussex County Administration Building
P.O.Box 417

Georgetown, Delaware 19947

SUBJECT: Minor Subdivision - Letter of No Objection to Recordation
Iris Moore, Darren Moore & Danny Lee Moore, Jr.
Tax Parcel # 135-11.00-2.03
SCR249-SHINGLE POINT ROAD
Georgetown Hundred, Sussex County

Dear Mr. Whitehouse:

The Department of Transportation has reviewed the Minor Subdivision Plan dated
May 22, 2020 (signed by the owners on June 20, 2020), for the above referenced site, and has no
objection to its recordation as shown on the enclosed drawing. This "No Objection to
Recordation” approval shall be valid for a period of five (5) vears. If the Minor Subdivision Plan
is not recorded and/or an entrance permit is not issued for the lot(s) prior to the expiration of the
"No Objection to Recordation”, then the plan must be updated to meet current requirements and
resubmitted for review and approval.

Entrances(s) must be installed prior to the sale of the lot(s). All entrances shall conform
to DelDOT's Development Coordination Manual and shall be subject to its approval. This letter
does not authorize the commencement of entrance construction.

This “No Objection to Recordation” letter is not a DelDOT endorsement of the project
discussed above. Rather, it is a recitation of the transportation improvements, which the applicant
may be required to make as a pre-condition to recordation steps and deed restrictions as required
by the respective county/municipality in which the project is located. If transportation
investments are necessary, they are based on an analysis of the proposed project, its location, and
its estimated impact on traffic movements and densities. The required improvements conform to
DelDOT’s published rules, regulations and standards. Ultimate responsibility for the approval of
any project rests with the local government in which the land use decisions are authorized.

//-\é DelDOT —



Iris Moore, Darren Moore & Danny Lee Moore, Jr.
Mr. Jamie Whitehouse

Page 2

June 29, 2020

There may be other reasons (environmental, historic, neighborhood composition, etc.)
which compel that jurisdiction to modify or reject this proposed plan even though DelDOT has
established that these enumerated transportation improvements are acceptable.

The owner shall be responsible to submit a copy of the recorded Minor Subdivision
Plan showing all appropriate signatures, seals, plot book and page number to the South District
Public Works office (302) 853-1341 in order to obtain the entrance permit(s) for the proposed
minor subdivision.

Sincerely,
& - 3 N ﬁ_- b :_ .\)
T l\"

Susanne K. Laws
Sussex County Review Coordinator
Development Coordination

€e: R.B. Kemp, III, Adams Kemp Associates, Inc.
Rusty Warrington, Sussex County Planning & Zoning
Jessica L. Watson, Sussex Conservation District
James Argo, South District Project Reviewer
William Kirsch, South District Entrance Permit Supervisor
Shannon Anderson, South District Public Work Admin Specialist
Todd Sammons, Assistant Director
Derek Sapp, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination



ADAMS-KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC.

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
217 SOUTH RACE STREET, GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
302-856-6699 302-856-7350 (FAX)

JUNE 15, 2020

RE: SUSSEX COUNTY TAX MAP NO. 1-35-11.00-2.03 (PORTION)
PARCEL B-1

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE AND PARCEL OF LAND, LYING AND BEING SITUATED IN
GEORGETOWN HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE, BEING DESIGNATED AS
PARCEL B-1 , “SUBDIVISION SURVEY PLAN PREPARED FOR IRIS MOORE, DARREN MOORE &
DANNY LEE MOORE, JR.”, PREPARED BY ADAMS-KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC., PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYORS AS PER SURVEY PLAN NO. 200408-D, DATED MAY 22, 2020 AND RECORDED IN
PLOTBOOK ____________ ,PAGE ____________ IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN
AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY IN THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING IN GEORGETOWN,
DELAWARE, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A SET IRON BAR ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF COUNTY
ROAD 249 (A.K.A. SHINGLE POINT ROAD AT 35 FEET FROM THE CENTERLINE THEREOF); SAID
SET IRON BAR BEING LOCATED 0.60 MILES MORE OR LESS IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION
FROM COUNTY ROAD 253; THENCE FROM SAID SET IRON BAR, NORTH 51° 09' 59" WEST A
DISTANCE OF 242.91 FEET ALONG WALDWICK WAY (AT 50’ WIDE) TO A SET IRON BAR; THENCE
CONTINUING IN PART WITH WALDWICK WAY AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF VAN GABRIEL
TERLEMEZIAN, SOUTH 71° 29" 55" WEST A DISTANCE OF 859.02 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR AT A
CORNER OF THIS PARCEL AND PARCEL B-2; THENCE ALONG THE LINES OF PARCEL B-2 THE
FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

1) NORTH 18°30' 05" WEST A DISTANCE OF 355.62 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR;

2) NORTH 70° 53' 01" EAST A DISTANCE OF 835.56 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR;

3) SOUTH 51° 06' 54" EAST A DISTANCE OF 557.82 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR ALONG
THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD 249 (AT 40 FEET
FROM THE CENTERLINE THEREOF),

THENCE THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD 249:

1) SOUTH 38°55' 46" WEST A DISTANCE OF 48.42 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR;
2) SOUTH 51°04' 14" EAST A DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR AT 35 FEET
FROM THE CENTERLINE THEREOF;



3) SOUTH 38°55' 46" WEST A DISTANCE OF 128.06 FEET TO A THE POINT AND PLACE
OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING WITHIN DESCRIBED METES AND BOUNDS 8.634 ACRES OF LAND BE THE SAME
MORE OR LESS.



ADAMS-KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC.

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
217 SOUTH RACE STREET, GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
302-856-6699 302-856-7350 (FAX)

JUNE 15, 2020

RE: SUSSEX COUNTY TAX MAP NO. 1-35-11.00-2.03 (PORTION)
PARCEL B-2

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE AND PARCEL OF LAND, LYING AND BEING SITUATED IN
GEORGETOWN HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE, BEING DESIGNATED AS
PARCEL B-2 , “SUBDIVISION SURVEY PLAN PREPARED FOR IRIS MOORE, DARREN MOORE &
DANNY LEE MOORE, JR.”, PREPARED BY ADAMS-KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC., PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYORS AS PER SURVEY PLAN NO. 200408-D, DATED MAY 22, 2020 AND RECORDED IN
PLOTBOOK ____________ ,PAGE ____________ IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN
AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY IN THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING IN GEORGETOWN,
DELAWARE, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A SET IRON BAR ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF COUNTY
ROAD 249 (A.K.A. SHINGLE POINT ROAD AT 40 FEET FROM THE CENTERLINE THEREOF); SAID
SET IRON BAR BEING LOCATED 0.81 MILES MORE OR LESS IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION
FROM COUNTY ROAD 248; THENCE FROM SAID SET IRON BAR, ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF COUNTY ROAD 249, SOUTH 38° 55' 46" WEST A DISTANCE OF 50.00
FEET TO A SET IRON BAR AT A CORNER FOR THIS PARCEL AND PARCEL B-1; THENCE THE
FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG PARCEL B-1:

1) NORTH 51°06' 54" WEST A DISTANCE OF 557.82 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR;

2) SOUTH 70° 53' 01" WEST A DISTANCE OF 835.56 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR;

3) SOUTH 18°30' 05" EAST A DISTANCE OF 355.62 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR AT A
CORNER OF THIS PARCEL AND LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF VAN GABRIEL
TERLEMEZIAN;

THENCE ALONG THE LINE OF LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF VAN GABRIEL TERLEMEZIAN, SOUTH
71°29' 55" WEST A DISTANCE OF 857.02 FEET TO A SET IRON BAR IN THE CENTERLINE OF
INGRAM BRANCH; THENCE THE FOLLOWING NINE (9) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE
CENTERLINE OF INGRAM BRANCH:

1) NORTH 21°28' 10" EAST A DISTANCE OF 28.17 FEET;
2) NORTH 32°18' 16" EAST A DISTANCE OF 88.50 FEET;
3) NORTH 07° 56' 40" WEST A DISTANCE OF 63.50 FEET,;



4) NORTH 02° 53' 44" WEST A DISTANCE OF 44.30 FEET;
5) NORTH 14° 40' 36" WEST A DISTANCE OF 35.78 FEET;
6) NORTH 31° 06' 38" WEST A DISTANCE OF 32.71 FEET,;
7) NORTH 15° 41' 23" EAST A DISTANCE OF 77.64 FEET;
8) NORTH 56° 55' 05" WEST A DISTANCE OF 76.49 FEET;
9) NORTH 45° 22' 45" WEST A DISTANCE OF 25.80 FEET,

THENCE ALONG THE LINE OF LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF ZACK E. SIEBER AND REBECCA M.
SIEBER THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

1) NORTH 70° 53" 01" EAST A DISTANCE OF 1629.90 FEET TO A FOUND IRON BAR,
PASSING OVER A FOUND IRON BAR AT 13.30 FEET FROM THE BEGINNING OF THIS

LINE;
2) SOUTH 51° 06' 54" EAST A DISTANCE OF 585.58 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF

BEGINNING.

CONTAINING WITHIN DESCRIBED METES AND BOUNDS 8.634 ACRES OF LAND BE THE SAME
MORE OR LESS.

Sussex County, DE
Treasury
.0. Box 601
Georgetown, DE 19947
Welcome

33017500-0061 Dina M. 07/16/2020 03:16PH

PERMLTS / INSPECTTONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
FEE
2020 Item: 202008157|2020 400,00

400.00

Subtotal 400.00
Total 400.00
GASH 400.00
Change due (.00

Paid by: IRIS MOORE

Thank you for your payment



AGRICULTURAL USE PROTECTIONS:

1) THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF LAND USED PRIMARILY

2)

FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES ON WHICH NORMAL AGRICULTURAL
USES AND ACTIMITIES HAVE BEEN AFFORDED THE HIGHEST PRIORITY
USE STATUS. IT CAN BE ANTICIPATED THAT SUCH AGRICULTURAL USES
AND ACTMITIES MAY NOW OR IN THE FUTURE INVOLVE NOISE, DUST,
MANURE AND OTHER ODORS, THE USE OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS

AND NIGHTTIME FARM OPERATIONS. THE USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THIS|IL

PROPERTY IS EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED ON ACCEPTANCE OR
INCONVENIENCE WHICH MAY RESULT FROM SUCH NORMAL
AGRICULTURAL USES AND ACTIVITIES.

NO IMPROVEMENT REQUIRING AN OCCUPANCY APPROVAL FOR A
RESIDENTIAL TYPE USE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN 50 FEET OF
THE BOUNDARY OF LAND USED PRIMARILY FOR AGRICULTURAL
PURPOSES.
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GENERAL NOTES:

4)
5)

6)
7)

CLASS "B” SUBURBAN SURVEY
SOURCE OF TITLE: DEED BOOK 2906, PAGE 19
THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A
COMPLETE TITLE REPORT AND (S SUBJECT TO ANY ENCUMBRANCES,
RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHTS OF WAY THAT MIGHT BE
REVEALED BY A THOROUGH TITLE SEARCH
ALL SETBACKS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE HOME OWNER AND/OR
CONTRACTOR WITH THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
THIS PROPERTY FALLS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF ZONE "X” AS PER THE
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
10005C0325—L, EFFECTIVE DATE MARCH 16, 2015.
AS PER THE NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTORY MAPS AVAILABLE ONLINE,
THIS PROPERTY IS IMPACTED BY WETLANDS
COUNTY SETBACKS:

FRONT: 40’

SIDE: 15’

REAR: 20’

DATA COLUMN:

)

2)
3)

OWNER: IRIS MOORE (FOR LIFE), DARREN MOORE &
DANNY LEE MOORE, JR.
35122 LIGHTHOUSE RD
SELBYVILLE, DE 19975
TAX MAFP NO. 1-35-11.00, PARCEL 2.03
OTHER THAN SHOWN HEREON, THIS SURVEY PLOT DOES NOT VERIFY
THE EXISTENCE OR NON—EXISTENCE OF RIGHTS—OF-WAY OR
FASEMENTS ON THIS PROPERTY. NO TITLE SEARCH WAS REQUESTED
OR PERFORMED.
TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS: EXISTING: 1; PROPOSED: 2
TOTAL FRONTAGE: 226.48’
GROSS ACREAGE: 17.267+ ACRES
RESIDUAL AREA: NONE
ZONING: AR-1
PRESENT USE: AGRICULTURAL

10) PROPOSED USE: AGRICULTURAL/RESIDENTIAL

11) WATER: ON SITE WELL

12) SEPTIC: ON SITE

13) POSTED SPEED LIMIT: 50MPH

14) THIS PROPERTY DOES NOT FALL WITHIN A TRANSPORTATION

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

DELDOT NOTES:

1)

2)

3)

ALL ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM TO DELDOT'S DEVELOPMENT
COORDINATION MANUAL (DCM) AND “SHALL BE SUBJECT TO 'ITS
APPROVAL.

SHRUBBERY, PLANTINGS, SIGNS AND/OR OTHER VISUAL BARRIERS THAT
COULD OBSTRUCT THE SIGHT DISTANCE OF A DRIVER PREPARING TO
ENTER THE ROADWAY ARE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE DEFINED
DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA ESTABLISHED ON THIS PLAN. IF THE
ESTABLISHED DEPARTURE SIGHT TRIANGLE AREA IS OUTSIDE THE
RIGHT—OF—WAY OR PROJECTS ONTO AN ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S
LAND, A SIGHT EASEMENT SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED AND RECORDED
WITH ALL AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED
SIGHT DISTANCE.

IF THE RESIDUAL LANDS OF THE APPLICANT ARE EVER DEVELOPED
INTO A MAJOR SUBDIVISION, THEN THE ACCESS TO THE PARCELS
CREATED BY THIS MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE
FROM AN INTERNAL SUBDIVISION STREET.

PARCEL B—1 & B-2 SHALL HAVE A COMBINED ACCESS TO SCR 249.
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RESIDENTIAL ACCESS
DESIGN REQUIREMENT:
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NOTES:
1 DRIVEWAY WIDTHS MAY BE INCREASED WiTH 0eDOT'S APPROVAL FOR
SPECIAL PURPOSE VEHICLES, LE. FARM VEHICLES, ETC.

2. T777 MINMUM RESIDENTIAL PAVEMENT SECTION - 6" GRADED AGGREGATE
2% RASE COURSE.

3. ACCESS TO RESIDENTIAL LOTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ONE ACCESS POINT.
(SEE SECTION 7.2.3.1 FOR EXCEPTIONS)

4, ENTRANCE GEQMETRICS SHALL CONFORM TO DELDOT STANDARD
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL C-3.
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LANDS N.O.F.

ZACK E. SIEBER & REBECCA M. SIEBER
DEED BOOK 4792, PAGE 13
1-35-11.00-2.00
CURRENT ZONING: AR-1
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LANDS N.O.F.

VAN GABRIEL TERLEMEZIAN
DEED BOOK 3378, PAGE 347
1-35—-11.00—6.03
CURRENT ZONING: AR—1
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PARCEL B—1
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VAN GABRIEL. TERLEMEZIAN TAYLOR QUILLEN
DEED BOOK 3378, PAGE 347 1=35-11.00-2.04

1-35-11.00—2.03 CURRENT ZONING: AR—1
CURRENT ZONING: AR—1

LANDS N.O.F.
VAN GABRIEL TERLEMEZIAN
1=-35-11.00-2.02
CURRENT ZONING: AR—1
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LANDS N.O.F.
SHINGLE POINT PROPERTIES, LLC
1-35-11.00—49.00
CURRENT ZONING: AR-1

TAX MAP NO. 1~35-11.00, PARCE

Sand Hil

45

SRR
319 Shingle Point

LOCATION MAP: scue 171

LANDS N.O.F.
KEITH A. COFFIN & SHELLY J. COFFIN
2~35-29.00-1.00
CURRENT ZONING: AR—1

EXISTING 10" WIDE
RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE 3

EXISTING 10" WIDE
WOODS ENTRANCE

LANDS N.O.F.
MICHAEL R. SMITH &
TRINITY O. PILKINGTON
2~35~29.00~10.00
EDGE OF PAVEMENT CURRENT ZONING: AR—1

EXISTING RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE
SIGHT TRIANGLE

DETAIL:

SCALE: 1"=50'

LEGEND:

OWNER’S CERTIFICATION:

SURVEYOR’S STATEMENT:

° FOUND IRON BAR
A SET IRON BAR
o UTILITY POLE

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE FOR ADJOINING PROPERTY

————————— CENTERLINE ROAD

+ =—— — SIGHT TRIANGLE

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, THAT
THE PLAN WAS MADE AT COUR DIRECTION, AND THAT WE ACKNOWLEDGE THE SAME TO BE OUR ACT AND THAT WE DESIRE THE

PLAN TO BE RECORDED ACCORDING TO THE LAW.

%&%W 6-20 A

{ IRIS Mooﬁs DATE

%%W s Pl b =20 Pa2o
DARREN MOORE DATE

DANNY LEE MGORE | DATE

l, RB. KEMP, i, , P.L.S. 541 REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS.
ANY CHANGES TO THE THE PROPERTY CONDITIONS, IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY CORNERS AFTER THE
DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION FOR ANY OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

R.B."KEMR, Il, P.L.S. 541

' Prepared By
o ADAMS—KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC. o
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
AND PLANNERS
217 SOUTH RACE STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE: (302) 8566699
WWW.ADAMSKEMP.COM

MINOR SUBDIVISION SURVEY PLAN

PREPARED FOR

IRIS MOORE, DARREN MOORE &
DANNY LEE MOORE, JR.

SITUATED IN

GEORGETOWN HUNDRED, SUSSEX COUNTY, STATE OF DELAWARE
SCALE: 1" = 100’

DATE: MAY 22, 2020

PLAN NO. 200




Sussex County

~ 135-11.00-2.03 =

Owner Name MOORE IRIS FOR
LIFE THEN TO

Mailing Address 35122 LIGHTHOUSE RD

SELBYVILLE
State DE
Description NW/RD 249
Description 2 PARCELB
Description 3 N/A
Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
polygonLayer
Override 1
[ TaxParcels

—  Streets

August 11, 2020




Case # | ZLf 7('] _
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date __ 1[I _
Sussex County, Delaware A0200Gy 2l

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [ | Existing Condition

Special Use Exception Proposed [_|

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] NS-13 ¥ Ni5-2iC

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
22518 Lewes Georgetown Hwy Georgetown, DE 19947

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Requesting a special use exception for an outdoor display and promotional activity

Tax Map #: 13515.0082.00 Property Zoning: AR 1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Sports at the Beach

Applicant Address: 22518 Lewes Georgetown Hwy

City Georgetown State obe Zip: 19947

Applicant Phone #: 302.856.7400 Applicant e-mail: info@sportsatthebeach.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Pete Townsend

Owner Address: 22518 Lewes Georgetown Hwy
City Georgetown State oe Zip: 19947 Purchase Date: 2o
Owner Phone #:  302-245-6676 Owner e-mail: titanteam99@aol.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: The Smith Firm-Chad Ligenfelder

Agent/Attorney Address: 8866 Riverside

City  Seaford State pe — Zip: 19047
Agent/Attorney Phone #: 302875 5505 Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

EGUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

The history of use for the past 8-9 years on this location is a good indicator that this location is appropriate
for the Special Use Exception.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

I do not have other requirements at this time.

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

This has been a good source of entertainment in the past for the community and everyone involved.

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Sussex County

135-15.00-82.00

Owner Name  SOFTBALL WORLD
LLC

Description 3 ~ WIRT 321FX

Land Code

pelygonLayer
| Override 1
polygonLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
Streets

County Boundaries

August 27, 2020




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: SPORTS AT THE BEACH
‘(Case No. 11567)

A hearing was held after due notice on May 4, 2015. The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a special use exception for an outdoor display or
promotional activity.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant is requesting a special use exception for an
outdoor display or promotional activity. This application pertains to certain real property
located south of Route 18 (Lewes Georgetown Highway), approximately 2,300 feet west
of Route 321 (Park Avenue) (911 Address: 22518 Lewes Georgetown Highway,
Georgetown); said property being identified as Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number
1-35-15.00-82.00. After a hearing, the Board made the following findings of fact:

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a letter dated March 2, 2015,
from Lawrence Lank to the Applicant, a portion of the tax map of the area, and a
portion of the Sussex County Zoning Code.

2 The Board found that the Office of Planning and Zoning received no letters in
support of or in opposition to the Application.

2, 8 The Board found that Pete Townsend was sworn in and testified regarding the
Application.

4. The Board found that Mr. Townsend testified that he is seeking a renewal of the
original special use exception that was approved five (5) years ago.

5, The Board found that Mr. Townsend testified that an annual Halloween event is

held on this property and he seeks approval to continue this use. The original
special use exception included a Christmas light display but the Christmas light
display was never executed and will not be included in this request.

6. The Board found that Mr. Townsend testified that he has received no complaints
about the Halloween event.
7. The Board found that Mr. Townsend testified that the annual Halloween event is

held for fifteen (15) days during the Halloween season as approved by the State
on weekends.

8. The Board found that Mr. Townsend testified that the existing village is used
during baseball season from March to November.
9. The Board found that Mr. Townsend testified that the use has not adversely

affected the surrounding and adjacent properties.

10.  The Board found that Mr. Townsend testified that he is seeking approval for five
(5) years.

11.  The Board found that Margaret Alves was sworn in and testified that the Property
is well-kept and that children play baseball there. She has no objection to the
Application.

12. The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.

13. Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board found credible, persuasive
and unrebutted, the Board determined that the application met the standards for
granting a special use exception because the proposed outdoor display or



promotional activity will not substantially affect adversely the uses of neighboring
and adjacent properties. The findings below further support the Board’s decision
to approve the Application.

a. The Property is located outside of Georgetown along Georgetown-Lewes
Highway and is used for baseball fields during the months of March
through November. The Applicant maintains a village on the Property for
use by baseball teams. The tax map provided to the Board demonstrates
that the Property is very large.

b. In 2010, the Applicant received approval for a special use exception to use
the Property for an annual Halloween event and Christmas light display
which use the village area. The Halloween event has been used for
approximately 15 days per Halloween season; primarily on weekends.
The Christmas display was never used.

c. The Applicant has demonstrated that the Halloween event has not
substantially affected adversely the uses of neighboring and adjacent
properties.  The Applicant testified that he has not received any
complaints about the event and no evidence was presented which would
demonstrate that the event has had a substantial adverse effect on
neighboring and adjacent properties. Ms. Alves testified that the Property
is well-kept and that she does not object to the Application.

d. Per the Applicant's request, the Board approved the special use exception
for a period of five (5) years.

The Board granted the special use exception application for a period of five (5) years
finding that it met the standards for granting a special use exception.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the special use exception application
was approved for a period of five (5) years. The Board Members in favor were Mr. Dale
Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent
Workman. No Board Members voted against the Motion to approve the special use
exception application.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Datej,ﬁa’\—é,éz QD, Y
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